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Questions 1-4 and 7-51 are for release after 9:00 AM/ET Sunday, December 15, 2019.
Questions 5-6 are for release after 6:00 PM/ET Tuesday, December 17, 2019.
Questions 52-53 are for release after 6:00 PM/ET Thursday, December 19, 2019.

Methodology

Interviews were conducted December 8-11, 2019 among a random national sample of 1,000
registered voters (RV). Landline (221) and cellphone (779) telephone numbers were randomly
selected for inclusion in the survey using a probability proportionate to size method, which
means phone numbers for each state are proportional to the number of voters in each state.

Results based on the full sample have a margin of sampling error of + 3 percentage points.

The Fox News Poll is conducted under the joint direction of Beacon Research (D) (formerly
known as Anderson Robbins Research) and Shaw & Company Research (R).

Note: In 2019, the firm Anderson Robbins Research changed its name to Beacon Research,; the Fox News
bipartisan polling team remains unchanged.

Fieldwork conducted by Braun Research, Inc. of Princeton, NJ.
Fox News Polls before 2011 were conducted by Opinion Dynamics Corporation.

Results are of registered voters, unless otherwise noted.

An asterisk (*) is used for percentages of less than one-half percent.

A dash (-) represents a value of zero.

Some percentages may not add to 100% due to rounding. In the same way, percentages in “total”
columns may be one point more or less than the sum of their parts due to rounding.



Do you approve or disapprove of the job Donald Trump is doing as president? [IF
APPROVE / DISAPPROVE: Is that strongly (approve/disapprove), or only somewhat?]

** President Trump Job Ratings Summary Among Registered Voters **

Approve Disapprove (Don’t know)

Latest (8-11 Dec 19) 45% 53 1

High (11-13 Feb 17) 48% 47 6

Low (22-24 Oct 17) 38% 57 5

Average (2017-Present) 44% 53 3

------------- Approve -- Disapprove----------  (Don’t
TOTAL  Strongly Somewhat TOTAL Somewhat Strongly know)

8-11 Dec 19 45% 27 18 53 10 44 1
27-30 Oct 19 42% 26 16 57 11 46 1
6-8 Oct 19 43% 26 17 55 9 47 1
15-17 Sep 19 45% 26 20 54 11 43 1
11-13 Aug 19 43% 27 15 56 8 48 1
21-23 Jul 19 46% 26 21 51 10 41 3
9-12 Jun 19 45% 29 16 53 12 41 3
11-14 May 19 46% 28 18 53 9 44 1
14-16 Apr 19 45% 27 18 51 9 42 4
17-20 Mar 19 46% 27 19 51 9 42 2
10-12 Feb 19 46% 31 14 52 8 44 2
20-22 Jan 19 43% 28 15 54 10 44 2
9-11 Dec 18 46% 27 19 52 9 42 2
13-16 Oct 18 47% 31 16 51 8 43 2
16-19 Sep 18 44% 27 18 52 9 43 3
19-21 Aug 18 45% 25 19 53 10 44 2
9-11 Jul 18 46% 28 18 51 10 41 3
3-6 Jun 18 45% 27 18 51 10 41 4
22-24 Apr 18 44% 27 18 53 12 41 3
18-21 Mar 18 45% 27 18 52 8 44 2
10-13 Feb 18 43% 30 13 53 8 45 3
21-23 Jan 18 45% 27 18 53 12 41 2
22-24 Oct 17 jLow 38% 25 12 57 8 49 5
24-26 Sep 17 42% 26 17 53 8 45 5
27-29 Aug 17 41% 28 13 55 10 44 4
16-18 Jul 17 41% 27 14 53 7 45 6
25-27 Jun 17 44% 29 15 50 7 43 6
21-23 May 17 40% 28 12 53 8 46 7
23-25 Apr 17 45% 30 15 48 9 39 7
12-14 Mar 17 43% 30 13 51 7 45 6
11-13 Feb 17[HIGH] 48% 35 13 47 5 41 6



Do you believe Donald Trump has been successful in revising trade deals with other
countries to make them more favorable to the U.S., or don’t you think so?

Yes, he has No. he hasn’t (Don’t know)
8-11 Dec 19 42% 48 10
9-11 Dec 18 40% 47 13

For reference: Do you believe Donald Trump truly will revise trade deals with other countries to make
them more favorable to the U.S.?

Yes No (Don't know)
11-13 Dec 16 62% 31 7

Do you approve or disapprove of the job Congress is doing?

Approve Disapprove (Don’t know)

8-11 Dec 19 23% 62 15
RECENT TREND

6-8 Oct 19 21% 63 16
11-14 May 19 21% 66 13
20-22 Jan 19 18% 67 15
13-16 Oct 18 23% 63 14
19-21 Aug 18 23% 68 9
22-24 Apr 18 19% 70 11
21-23 Jan 18 15% 70 15
27-29 Aug 17 15% 74 11
15-18 Jan 17 17% 74 9
27-29 Sep 16 19% 74 7
20-22 Mar 16 14% 77 9
7-9 Dec 14 14% 80 6
25-27 Oct 14 13% 80 7
12-14 Oct 14 12% 78 9
7-9 Sep 14 13% 78 9
20-22 Oct 13 wow 9% 85 6
26-28 Oct 10 19% 70 11
28-29 Sep 10 17% 72 11
1-2 Sep 10 22% 70 8

3-4 Mar 09 [HIGH] 41% 48 10



4. Are you and your family better off or worse off today than you were four years ago, or
about the same?

Better Worse Same (Don’t know)
&-11 Dec 19 34% 23 41 1

5.-6. I'm going to read you several items. Please tell me whether you have a generally
favorable or unfavorable opinion of each one. If you've never heard of one please just say
so. [IF FAVORABLE/UNFAVORABLE: Is that strongly (favorable / unfavorable) or
only somewhat?] [RANDOMIZE]

---------- Favorable----------  -------Unfavorable------- (Can’t Never
TOTAL Strongly Somewhat TOTAL Somewhat Strongly say) heard of
Capitalism
8-11 Dec 19 57% 30 27 27 16 12 14 1
10-12 Feb 19 57% 33 25 28 14 14 13 2
Socialism
8-11 Dec 19 31% 10 22 53 16 37 15 1
10-12 Feb 19 25% 6 19 59 15 45 14 2

7.-12. T am going to mention several policy proposals. For each one, please tell me if you favor
or oppose the idea. [IF FAVOR / OPPOSE: Is that strongly (favor/oppose), or only
somewhat?] [RANDOMIZE]

Summary Table Among Registered Voters
------------ Favor- - - --Oppose----------- (Don’t
TOTAL Strongly Somewhat TOTAL Somewhat Strongly know)

Creating an annual two percent

wealth tax on an individual’s

worth over $50 million dollars in

addition to income tax? 68% 45 23 26 12 14 6
Changing the health care system so

that every American can buy into

Medicare if they want to? 66% 33 33 26 12 13 8
Legalizing the recreational use of
marijuana on a national level? 63% 39 24 34 13 21 3

Making minor changes to
Obamacare while largely leaving

the law in place? 53% 24 30 38 17 21 8
Building a wall along the U.S.-
Mexico border? 44% 31 13 52 11 41 4

Getting rid of private health
insurance and moving to a
government-run health care
system for everyone? 41% 20 21 53 18 35 6



(Don’t

TOTAL Strongly Somewhat TOTAL Somewhat Strongly Know)

Creating an annual two percent
wealth tax on an individual’s
worth over $50 million dollars
in addition to income tax?

8-11 Dec 19 68% 45 23 26 12
Changing the health care system
so that every American can
buy into Medicare if they want to?
8-11 Dec 19 66% 33 33 26 12
27-30 Oct 19 69% 34 35 21 11
15-17 Sep 19 68% 35 33 24 12
21-23 Jul 19 65% 34 31 23 9
Legalizing the recreational use of
marijuana on a national level?
8-11 Dec 19 63% 39 24 34 13
For reference: Do you favor or oppose legalizing marijuana?
21-23 Jan 18 59% 32
19-21 Apr 15 51% 44
19-21 Jan 14 50% 43
25-27 Feb 13 46% 49
For reference: Would you favor or oppose legalizing possession of small amounts of marijuana and
regulating and taxing its use?
13-14 Jul 10 42% 53
For reference: Do you think smoking marijuana should be made legal, or not?
Yes No
28-29 Mar 01 26% 66
Making minor changes to Obamacare
while largely leaving the law
in place?
8-11 Dec 19 53% 24 30 38 17
15-17 Sep 19 57% 28 29 34 15
24-26 Sep 17 63% 36 27 30 8
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Building a wall along the
U.S.-Mexico border?

8-11 Dec 19
9-12 Jun 19
11-14 May 19
14-16 Apr 19
17-20 Mar 19
10-12 Feb 19
20-22 Jan 19
16-19 Sep 18
21-23 Jan 18
27-29 Aug 17
11-14 Sep 16
16-19 Nov 15

(Don’t

TOTAL Strongly Somewhat TOTAL Somewhat Strongly Know)

44%
42%
43%
45%
44%
46%
43%
39%
40%
39%
41%
50%

31

31

13
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55
51
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51
50
51
51
53
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55
47

*Note: strength of support asked in December and April 2019 only.
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For reference: Do you favor or oppose building a wall or security fence along the U.S.-Mexico border to

stop illegal immigration?

4-5 May 10
4-5 Apr 06
11-12 Oct 05*

*Wording: “...build a 2,000-mile-long security fence along...”

Getting rid of private health
insurance and moving to a
government-run health care
system for everyone?

8-11 Dec 19
27-30 Oct 19
15-17 Sep 19
21-23 Jul 19

Favor
53%
50%
51%

41%
47%
46%
43%
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Oppose
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Moving on...

13. How interested are you in the 2020 presidential election? Are you:
Extremely Very Somewhat  Notatall (Don’tknow)

8-11 Dec 19 58% 24 14 4 *
RECENT TREND

27-30 Oct 19 60% 25 13 3 *
15-17 Sep 19 59% 23 14 4 *
11-13 Aug 19 57% 24 16 3 1
9-12 Jun 19 53% 25 17 5 1
11-14 May 19 57% 24 14 4 2
14-16 Apr 19 52% 26 14 6 2
3-6 Nov 16 54% 28 12 6 *
1-3 Nov 16 53% 28 13 6 1
22-250Oct 16 53% 26 16 5 -
15-17 Oct 16 50% 28 16 6 *
10-12 Oct 16 51% 29 13 7 1
3-6 Oct 16 45% 32 16 7 -
27-29 Sep 16 49% 28 14 8 *
11-14 Sep 16 43% 32 19 7 *
28-30 Aug 16 46% 31 18 4 *
31 Jul-2 Aug 16 45% 32 16 7 *
26-28 Jun 16 39% 32 20 8 *
5-8 Jun 16 35% 34 22 9 1
14-17 May 16 36% 34 22 7 1
20-22 Mar 16 43% 31 19 5 1
18-21 Jan 16 34% 32 25 8 1
4-7 Jan 16 42% 33 17 7 *
16-19 Nov 15 32% 36 23 8 *
30 Jul-2 Aug 15 30% 30 29 11 1
13-15 Jul 15 31% 37 24 7 -
28-30 Oct 12 51% 31 15 3 -
7-9 Oct 12 52% 30 14 4 -
24-26 Sep 12 50% 30 16 4 -
9-11 Sep 12 46% 31 18 5 -
19-21 Aug 12 42% 30 21 6 -
5-7 Aug 12 42% 29 24 5 -
15-17 Jul 12 39% 30 22 7 1
24-26 Jun 12 38% 35 20 6 1
3-5Jun 12 37% 29 26 8 -
13-15 May 12 32% 35 25 8 -
22-24 Apr 12 39% 32 25 5 -
9-11 Apr 12 37% 31 22 10 1
10-12 Mar 12 36% 33 24 7 -
6-9 Feb 12 32% 37 24 8 1
12-14 Jan 12 32% 34 28 5 -
5-7Dec 11 33% 32 24 10 -



14.

Extremely Very Somewhat Notatall (Don’tknow)

13-15 Nov 11 31% 33 28 8 -
23-250Oct 11 32% 35 27 6 -
25-27 Sep 11 32% 33 27 7 -

In the presidential [primary election / caucus] in [state] next year, are you more likely
to vote in the Democratic or Republican [primary election / caucus] for president, or are
you unlikely to participate in either?

Democratic Republican (Other /
primary primary Neither  Don’t know)
8-11 Dec 19 45% 36 11 7
Democrats 88% 2 6 4
Republicans 4% 81 9 6
Independents 22% 16 37 25
RECENT TREND
27-30 Oct 19 45% 39 9 7
Democrats 88% 2 6 4
Republicans 1% 89 6 5
Independents 21% 16 36 27
6-8 Oct 19 48% 37 9 6
Democrats 91% 1 5 3
Republicans 5% 85 6 5
Independents 23% 19 34 25

*Breakout among self-identified D/R/I based on party identification questions (below Q53)



[Q15-Q17 IF DEMOCRATIC PRIMARY/CAUCUS IN Q14, +4.5%]

15.

I’m going to read a list of candidates for the 2020 Democratic nomination for president.
Please tell me which one you would like to see as the Democratic presidential nominee.

[RANDOMIZE LIST]

8-11

Dec 19

Joe Biden 30%
Bernie Sanders 20
Elizabeth Warren 13
Pete Buttigieg 7
Mike Bloomberg 5
Amy Klobuchar 5
Tulsi Gabbard 3
Andrew Yang 3
Cory Booker 2
Michael Bennet 1
Julian Castro 1
Tom Steyer 1
Marianne Williamson 1
John Delaney *
Deval Patrick *
(Other) *
(None of the above) 2
(Don't know) 7

27-30 6-8 15-17 11-13 21-23 9-12 11-14 17-20
For reference: Oct 19 Oct 19 Sep 19 Aug 19 Jul 19 Jun 19 May 19 Mar 19
Joe Biden 31% 32% 29% 31% 33% 32% 35% 31%
Elizabeth Warren 21 22 16 20 12 9 9 4
Bernie Sanders 19 17 18 10 15 13 17 23
Pete Buttigieg 7 4 5 3 5 8 6 1
Kamala Harris 3 5 7 8 10 8 5 8
Andrew Yang 3 2 2 3 3 2 1 1
Cory Booker 2 2 3 3 2 3 3 4
Tulsi Gabbard 2 1 * 1 * 1 1 *
Amy Klobuchar 2 2 2 2 3 2 2 1
Beto O’Rourke 2 3 4 2 2 4 4 8
Tom Steyer 1 1 1 1 1 NA NA NA
Michael Bennet * 1 1 * * * * *
Steve Bullock* * * * * * * * *
Julian Castro * 1 * 1 1 1 2 1
John Delaney - - 1 1 1 1 1 1
Wayne Messam - - * - * * * NA
Joe Sestak - - * - - NA NA NA
Marianne Williamson - 1 - 1 * - 1 NA
Bill de Blasio NA NA * 1 1 * NA 1
Kirsten Gillibrand NA NA NA 1 1 1 * 2
Mike Gravel NA NA NA NA NA * * NA
John Hickenlooper NA NA NA * 2 * * -
Jay Inslee NA NA NA * * * 1 1
Terry McAuliffe NA NA NA NA NA NA NA *
Seth Moulton NA NA NA * - * - NA
Tim Ryan NA 1 * * * 1 1 NA
Eric Swalwell NA NA NA NA NA * * *
(Other) * * - 1 - * * 1
(None of the above) 1 2 1 1 * 2 2 1
(Don't know) 4 4 8 8 7 10 8 11

*In May poll, asked in interviews conducted 5/14 only (after candidacy announcement)



[Q15-Q17 IF DEMOCRATIC PRIMARY/CAUCUS IN Q14, +4.5%]
[SKIP IF DON’T KNOW OR NONE OF THE ABOVE IN Q15, £5%]

16.

17.

Will you definitely vote for [CANDIDATE], or is there a chance you could still change
your mind?

Definitely Could change mind (Don’t know)
&-11 Dec 19 50% 49 1

How do you feel about the field of Democratic candidates running for president -- are
you satisfied with the choices or do you wish you had other options?

Satisfied Wish there
with the choices  were other options (Don’t know)
8-11 Dec 19 63% 31 5
27-30 Oct 19 69% 28 4
4-7 Jan 16 62% 38 *

For reference: How do you feel about the field of Democratic candidates running for president -- would
you like to see someone else run for the Democratic nomination or are you satisfied with the choices?

Would like to
Satisfied with the field  see someone else run (Don’t know)
19-21 Apr 15 71% 24% 5

For reference: Setting aside the fact that the Democratic Party will re-nominate Barack Obama as the
party’s candidate for the 2012 election, if it were possible to switch -- would you like to see someone else as
the Democratic Party’s nominee or would you rather keep Obama as the nominee? [AMONG 430
DEMOCRATIC PRIMARY VOTERS, +4.5%]
Would keep Would like to
Obama as nominee see someone else (Don’t know)
6-9 Feb 12 81% 16 3




[RESUME ALL]
If the 2020 presidential election were held today... [RANDOMIZE NEXT 5 QUESTIONS]

18.  How would you vote if the candidates were: [IF DON’T KNOW: Well, which way do
you lean?] [ROTATE NAMES]

Republican

Democrat Donald (Wouldn’t

Joe Biden Trump (Other) vote) (Don’t know)
8-11 Dec 19 48% 41 2 4 4
27-30 Oct 19 51% 39 5 2 4
6-8 Oct 19 50% 40 5 2 2
15-17 Sep 19 52% 38 5 3 2
11-13 Aug 19 50% 38 5 3 4
21-23 Jul 19 49% 39 5 3 5
9-12 Jun 19 49% 39 5 3 5
11-14 May 19 49% 38 5 3 5
17-20 Mar 19 47% 40 4 3 5
10-12 Oct 15* 50% 37 2 7 3

* October 2015: results among a split sample, +4%
Wording before 2019: “If the 2016 presidential election were held today...”

19.  How would you vote if the candidates were: [IF DON’T KNOW: Well, which way do
you lean?] [ROTATE NAMES]

Democrat  Republican

Elizabeth Donald (Wouldn’t
Warren Trump (Other) vote) (Don’t know)
8-11 Dec 19 46% 45 2 4 3
27-30 Oct 19 46% 41 7 2 4
6-8 Oct 19 50% 40 4 3 4
15-17 Sep 19 46% 40 7 4 3
11-13 Aug 19 46% 39 7 2 6
21-23 Jul 19 41% 42 7 3 7
9-12 Jun 19 43% 41 6 3 6
11-14 May 19 43% 41 6 4 6
17-20 Mar 19 40% 42 7 4 8



How would you vote if the candidates were: [IF DON’T KNOW: Well, which way do
you lean?] [ROTATE NAMES]

Democrat  Republican

Bernie Donald (Wouldn’t

Sanders Trump (Other) vote) (Don’t know)
8-11 Dec 19 49% 43 2 4 3
27-30 Oct 19 49% 41 5 1 4
6-8 Oct 19 49% 40 6 3 2
15-17 Sep 19 48% 40 6 4 2
11-13 Aug 19 48% 39 7 2 5
21-23 Jul 19 46% 40 6 3 5
9-12 Jun 19 49% 40 5 2 5
11-14 May 19 46% 41 5 3 5
17-20 Mar 19 44% 41 6 3 5
5-8 Jun 16 49% 38 4 5 4
14-17 May 16 46% 42 4 5 3
11-13 Apr 16 53% 39 2 4 2
20-22 Mar 16 52% 38 1 6 2
15-17 Feb 16 53% 38 2 5 2
16-19 Nov 15* 41% 46 3 6 4

*November 2015: results among a split sample, = 4%
Wording before 2019: “If the 2016 presidential election were held today...”

How would you vote if the candidates were: [IF DON’T KNOW: Well, which way do
you lean?] [ROTATE NAMES]

Democrat  Republican

Pete Donald (Wouldn’t
Buttigieg Trump (Other) vote) (Don’t know)
8-11 Dec 19 43% 42 3 5 7
27-30 Oct 19 41% 41 9 2 6
9-12 Jun 19 41% 40 7 3 9
11-14 May 19 40% 41 7 4 8

How would you vote if the candidates were: [IF DON’T KNOW: Well, which way do
you lean?] [ROTATE NAMES]

Democrat  Republican
Mike Donald (Wouldn’t
Bloomberg Trump (Other) vote) (Don’t know)
8-11 Dec 19 45% 40 3 5 7




[Q23-Q28 IF DEMOCRATIC PRIMARY/CAUCUS IN Q14, £4.5%]
23.  Which will be more important in deciding your vote in the Democratic presidential
primary? [ROTATE]

Voting for a candidate
who will restore the Voting for a candidate who
political system to the  will fundamentally change

way it was before the how the political system
Trump administration works in Washington  (Don’t know)
8-11 Dec 19 48% 45 8
15-17 Sep 19 46% 50 4
For reference: Which will be more important in deciding your vote in the Democratic presidential
primary? [ROTATE]
Voting for a candidate Voting for a candidate
who will restore the who will fundamentally
country and get American change the way things
politics back to normalcy work in Washington (Don’t know)
11-13 Aug 19 60% 36 4

24.-28. Do you think [NAME] can beat Donald Trump in 2020, or not? [RANDOMIZE)]

Yes No (Don’t know)

Joe Biden

8-11 Dec 19 77% 17 6

27-30 Oct 19 68% 17 15
Bernie Sanders

8-11 Dec 19 60% 31 9

27-30 Oct 19 54% 34 13
Elizabeth Warren

8-11 Dec 19 59% 34 7

27-30 Oct 19 57% 25 19
Mike Bloomberg

8-11 Dec 19 55% 33 11
Pete Buttigieg

8-11 Dec 19 48% 42 10

27-30 Oct 19 30% 44 27



[RESUME ALL]
29.-34. Do you think [NAME]’s positions on the issues are too liberal, too conservative, or about

right? [RANDOMIZE]

Too
Too liberal conservative About right (Don’t know)
Bernie Sanders 56% 9 31 4
Elizabeth Warren 52% 9 31 8
Joe Biden 36% 15 42 7
Pete Buttigieg 35% 13 37 15
Mike Bloomberg 33% 16 35 16
Donald Trump 14% 41 39 6

On another subject...

35.

36.

How closely are you following news about the possible impeachment of President
Trump?

Extremely Very Somewhat Notatall (Don’tknow)
&-11 Dec 19 28% 25 36 11 *
27-30 Oct 19 31% 26 33 9 *

Do you think President Trump should be impeached and removed from office, or not?

Yes No (Don’t know)
8-11 Dec 19 50% 46 5
27-30 Oct 19 49% 45 7
6-8 Oct 19 51% 43 6
21-23 Jul 19 42% 50 8
9-12 Jun 19 43% 50 6
11-14 May 19 42% 50 8
20-22 Jan 19 41% 49 10
16-19 Sep 18 42% 47 12
3-6 Jun 18 39% 51 9

[IF NO OR DON’T KNOW IN Q36, +4%]

37.

Is that because you think President Trump should be impeached, but not removed from
office, or because you don’t think he should be impeached at all?

Should be impeached, but Should not

not removed from office be impeached at all (Don’t know)
8-11 Dec 19 9% 82 9
27-30 Oct 19 8% 81 11
6-8 Oct 19 8% 82 10
21-23 Jul 19 9% 77 14

9-12 Jun 19 12% 84 4



Q36 AND Q37 COMBINED

811 27-30 6-8 21-23  9-12
Dec19 Octl19 Oct19 Jull9 Jun19

Impeached and removed 50% 49% 51%  42% 43%
Impeached, not removed 4 4 4 5 7
Not impeached at all 41 41 40 45 48
(Don’t know) 5 6 5 8 2

38-40a. From what you’ve heard or read, do you think President Trump has [ITEM] or not, or

41.

42.

43.

don’t you know enough to say one way or the other? [RANDOMIZE)]

Don’t know
Yes, has  No, has not enough to say
Abused the power of his office 53% 38 9
Obstructed justice 50% 37 13
Obstructed Congress™ 48% 34 18
Committed bribery 45% 37 17

* Asked December 10-11, £5.5%

In general, is it appropriate for President Trump to ask leaders of foreign countries to
investigate allegations against political rivals, or not?

Not
Appropriate appropriate (Don’t know)
8-11 Dec 19 24% 60 16
27-30 Oct 19 27% 64 8
6-8 Oct 19 25% 66 9

To the best of your knowledge, did President Trump hold up military aid to pressure the
Ukrainian president to investigate his political rivals?

Yes, he did No (Don’t know)
8-11 Dec 19 47% 29 24
27-30 Oct 19 52% 30 18

Would you say asking leaders of foreign countries to investigate domestic political rivals
is something presidents typically do, or not?

Yes No (Don’t know)
8-11 Dec 19 22% 58 20



[ROTATE NEXT TWO QUESTIONS]

44,

45.

46.

47.

48.

Do you think Congressional Democrats really think President Trump committed an
impeachable offense or do they just want to hurt him politically?

Want to
Impeachable offense hurt him politically (Don’t know)
8-11 Dec 19 49% 43 8
6-8 Oct 19 48% 45 7

Do you think Congressional Republicans really don’t think President Trump committed
an impeachable offense or do they just want to protect him politically?

Not an Want to
impeachable offense protect him politically  (Don’t know)
8-11 Dec 19 36% 52 12
6-8 Oct 19 32% 55 12

Do you think Congressional Democrats are running the impeachment inquiry fairly, or
not?

Yes No (Don’t know)
8-11 Dec 19 45% 42 13

Do you think the Trump administration is being cooperative enough with the
impeachment inquiry, or not?

Yes No (Don’t know)
8-11 Dec 19 36% 52 12

For reference: Do you think the Trump administration should be more cooperative with congressional
investigations, less cooperative, or is the administration cooperating about the right amount with
congressional investigations?

More Less
cooperative cooperative About right (Don’t know)
9-12 Jun 19 54% 11 28 6

Would you be more or less likely to vote for your congressional representative if he or
she votes to impeach President Trump?

(No
More likely Less likely  difference) (Don’t know)
&-11 Dec 19 38% 36 10 15

For reference: Will you be more or less inclined to vote for your congressional tepresentative in next
election if he or she votes to impeach President Clinton?
2-3 Dec 98 24% 20 45 11



49. President Trump has made allegations about Joe Biden and his son’s business dealings in
Ukraine and China. How troubling do you find those allegations -- extremely, very,
somewhat, or not at all?

Extremely Very Somewhat Notatall (Don’tknow)
&-11 Dec 19 22% 15 24 30 10
6-8 Oct 19 19% 17 26 32 6

Thinking about the investigation into Russian interference in the 2016 election ...
50.  How likely do you think it is that U.S. intelligence agencies, like the FBI, broke the law
in how they investigated the Trump campaign?

Extremely Very Somewhat  Notatall (Don’tknow)
8-11 Dec 19 22% 14 17 32 15
11-14 May 19 24% 14 20 31 12
14-16 Apr 19 22% 12 23 35 7

51.  Who do you think is better at Washington gamesmanship -- President Donald Trump or
House Speaker Nancy Pelosi?

Trump Pelosi (Both) (Neither) (Don’t know)
8-11 Dec 19 37% 41 5 8 8

20-22 Jan 19 35% 41 8 8 9



Moving on...
52.  Allin all, for you and your family, how do you feel about the year that is ending -- would
you say 2019 has been a good year or a bad year?

Good Bad (Mixed) (Don’t know)
8-11 Dec 19 47% 26 22 5
9-11 Dec 18 53% 28 16 3
11-13 Dec 16 53% 35 10 2
16-17 Dec 15 56% 32 12 1
7-9 Dec 14 57% 33 10 -
14-16 Dec 13 51% 37 11 1
9-11 Dec 12 42% 41 15 2
14-15 Dec 10 40% 48 12 1
8-9 Dec 09 34% 50 14 1

Past wording reflects the year ending when the question was asked.

53.  What about for the country -- would you say 2019 has been a good year or a bad year?

Good Bad (Mixed) (Don’t know)
8-11 Dec 19 37% 38 20 5
9-11 Dec 18 40% 43 13 4

Past wording reflects the year ending when the question was asked.

POLITICAL IDENTIFICATION

-------- Democrat Republican-------- Independent /
TOTAL Solid Lean TOTAL Solid Lean Other
8-11 Dec 19 46% 40 6 41 35 6 12
27-30 Oct 19 49% 41 8 41 35 6 11
6-8 Oct 19 48% 40 8 40 33 7 12
15-17 Sep 19 49% 41 8 39 31 8 12
11-13 Aug 19 48% 42 6 40 34 6 12
21-23 Jul 19 46% 40 6 40 33 7 15
9-12 Jun 19 46% 39 7 41 34 7 13
11-14 May 19 48% 41 7 40 32 8 12
14-16 Apr 19 42% 35 7 42 33 9 16
17-20 Mar 19 44% 37 7 41 34 7 14
10-12 Feb 19 43% 33 10 42 31 11 16

20-22 Jan 19 41% 33

o)

39 31 8 20



Fox News Poll -- Margin of Error for Subgroups
The Fox News Poll is conducted under the joint direction of Beacon Research (D) (formerly known as Anderson
Robbins Research) and Shaw & Company Research (R). It was conducted by telephone (landline and cellphone)
with live interviewers December 8-11, 2019 among a random national sample of 1,000 registered voters.
Results based on the full sample have a margin of sampling error of plus or minus three percentage points.

Results among the attached subgroups have larger sampling errors:

Democratic Q16 Supporting Q36 No / Don't

All Voters Primary Voters a candidate know Q40a
All Voters +/-3% +/- 4.5% +/- 5% +/- 4% +/-5.5%
Men +/- 4% +/- 7% +- 7% +/-5.5% +/-7.5%
Women +/- 4% +/- 6% +/- 6.5% +/- 6% +/-7.5%
White +/-3.5% +/- 6% +/- 6% +/-4.5% +/- 6%
Black +/-9.5% N/A N/A N/A N/A
Hispanic +/- 9% N/A N/A N/A N/A
Nonwhite +/- 6% +/- 8% +/- 8% N/A N/A
White Men +/- 5% +/- 8.5% +/- 8.5% +/- 6.5% +/- 9%
White Women +/- 5% +/- 8% +/- 8.5% +/- 7% +/- 9%
Nonwhite Men +/- 8.5% N/A N/A N/A N/A
Nonwhite Women +/-7.5% N/A N/A N/A N/A
Under Age 45 +/- 5% +/- 7% +/- 7% +/- 7% +/- 8%
Age 45+ +/- 4% +/- 6% +/- 6.5% +/- 5% +/- 7%
Under $50k +/-4.5% +- 7% +- 7% +/- 6% +/- 8%
$50k+ +/- 4% +/- 1% +- 7% +/- 6% +/- 8%
Democrats +/-4.5% +/- 5% +/- 5% N/A +/- 8%
Republicans +/-4.5% N/A N/A +/- 5% +/- 8%
Independents +/- 8.5% N/A N/A N/A N/A
Democratic Men +/- 7% +/- 7% +/-7.5% N/A N/A
Democratic Women +/- 6% +/-6.5% +/- 7% N/A N/A
GOP Men +/- 6% N/A N/A +/- 6.5% N/A
GOP Women +/- 7% N/A N/A +/-7.5% N/A
Liberal +/- 5% +/- 6% +/- 6% N/A +/-9.5%
Moderate +/- 6.5% +/-9.5% N/A N/A N/A
Conservative +/-4.5% N/A N/A +/- 5% +/- 8%
Urban +/- 6.5% +/- 8.5% +/- 9% N/A N/A
Suburban +/- 4.5% +/- 7% +/- 7% +/- 6.5% +/- 8.5%
Rural +/- 5% +/- 9% +/- 9.5% +/- 7% +/- 9%
Suburban Women +/- 6.5% +/-9.5% N/A N/A N/A
Rural Whites +/- 4% N/A N/A +/- 8% N/A
White College Degree +/-5.5% +/- 8.5% +/- 9% +/-7.5% N/A
White No Degree +/- 4.5% +/- 8% +/- 8.5% +/- 6% +/- 8%
White Degree Men +/-7.5% N/A N/A N/A N/A
White No Degree Men +/-6.5% N/A N/A +/- 8% N/A
White Degree Women +/- 8% N/A N/A N/A N/A
White No Degree Women +/- 6.5% N/A N/A +/- 8.5% N/A
White Evangelicals +/- 7% N/A N/A +/- 8% N/A
White Catholic +/- 7% N/A N/A +/- 8% N/A
Trump Voters +/- 5% N/A N/A +/- 5% +/- 9%
Clinton Voters +/-4.5% +/- 5% +/-5.5% N/A +/- 8.5%

Dem Primary Voters +/-4.5% +/-4.5% +/- 5% N/A +/- 8%



1. Do you approve or disapprove of the job Donald Trump is doing as president?

Non-  Non-
Hisp- Non- White white white white uUnder Age Under
Total Men Women Wwhite Black anic Wwhite Men Wwomen Men Women Age 45 45+  $50k  $50k+

Approve 45%  51% 41% 50% 24% 41% 34% 55% 45% 38% 30% 42%  48% 46% 45%

Disapprove 53%  48% 58% 49% 74% 57% 64% 45% 54% 60% 68% 56%  51% 53% 54%

(Don't know) 1% 1% 2% 1% 2% 2% 2% *% 1% 3% 2% 2% 1% 1% 1%
Sub-

Dem Dem  GOP GOP Sub- urban  Rural

Total Dem Rep Ind Men Women Men Women Lib Mod Cons Urban urban Rural women Whites

Approve 45%  11%  85%  41%  13% 9%  84% 87%  12%  37%  75% 38% 44% 55% 37% 57%

Disapprove 53% 89% 13% 55%  87% 90%  14% 12%  88% 61%  24% 61% 55% 45% 61% 42A

(Don't know) 1% *% 1% 5% - *% 1% 1% 1% 2% 1% *% 2% 1% 2% %

white white Wwhite Wwhite No White white No Dem

College No Degree Degree Degree Degree white white  Trump Clinton Primary

Total Degree Degree Men Men women women Evangel cCatholic Voters voters  Voters

Approve 45% 46% 53% 53% 57% 39% 50% 67% 56% 91% 8% 12%

Disapprove 53% 53% 46% 47% 43% 60% 49% 32% 44% 8% 91% 87%

(Don't know) 1% 1% 1% - 1% 2% 1% 1% 1% 1% *% *%

. Do you approve or disapprove of the job Donald Trump is doing as president? [IF APPROVE/DISAPPROVE: Is that strongly
(approve/d1sapprove), or only somewhat73

Non-  Non-
. Hisp- Non- White white white white Under Age Under
Total Men Women Wwhite Black anic Wwhite Men Wwomen Men Women Age 45 45+  $50k  $50k+

Strongly approve 27%  31% 23% 31% 11% 24% 17% 35% 27% 19% 16% 20% 32% 25% 29%

Somewhat approve 18%  20% 17% 19% 13% 16% 16% 20% 18% 19% 15% 22%  16% 21% 16%

Somewhat disapprove 10%  10% 10% 10% 7% 10% 9% 10% 10% 10% 8% 14% 7% 9% 11%

Strongly disapprove 44%  38% 48% 39% 67% 47% 56% 34% 44% 50% 60% 43%  44% 43% 43%

(Don't know) 1% 1% 2% 1% 2% 2% 2% *% 1% 3% 2% 2% 1% 1% 1%
Sub-

Dem Dem  GOP GOP Sub- urban Rural

Total Dem Rep Ind Men Women Men Women Lib Mod Cons Urban urban Rural women Whites

Strongly approve 27% 6%  54%  17% 7% 5%  55% 53% 6% 19%  47% 24% 24% 34% 22% 36%

Somewhat approve 18% 5%  32%  24% 6% 4% 30% 34% 6% 18%  28% 14% 20% 21% 16% 21%

Somewhat disapprove 10%  10% 8%  13%  14% 8% 7% 9%  11%  10% 9% 10% 10% 9% 8% 10%

Strongly disapprove 44%  78% 5%  41%  73% 82% 7% 3%  77%  51%  15% 51% 45% 35% 53% 32A

(Don't know) 1% *% 1% 5% - *% 1% 1% 1% 2% 1% *% 2% 1% 2% %

white Wwhite White white No Wwhite Wwhite No Dem

College No Degree Degree Degree Degree white white  Trump Clinton Primary

Total Degree Degree Men Men  Women women Evangel catholic Voters Voters Voters

Strongly approve 27% 29% 32% 35% 34% 23% 30% 47% 34% 59% 4% 6%

Somewhat approve 18% 17% 21% 18% 22% 16% 20% 20% 21% 32% 5% 6%

Somewhat disapprove 10% 10% 11% 10% 10% 9% 11% 9% 11% 6% 9% 9%

Strongly disapprove 44% 43% 35% 36% 32% 51% 37% 23% 32% 3% 82% 78%

(Don't know) 1% 1% 1% - 1% 2% 1% 1% 1% 1% *% *9

2. Do you believe Donald Trump has been successful in revising trade deals with other countries to make them more favorable to
the U.S., or don't you think so?

Non-  Non-
Hisp- Non- White white white white uUnder Age Under
Total Men Women Wwhite Black anic Wwhite Men Wwomen Men Women Age 45 45+  $50k  $50k+

Yes 42%  49% 35% 45% 25% 37% 32% 51% 40% 43% 24% 37%  45% 40% 44%

No 48%  43% 52% 45% 64% 47% 56% 42% 48% 48% 62% 51%  46% 46% 49%

(Don't know) 10% 8% 13% 10% 11% 16% 12% 8% 12% 9% 14% 12% 9% 14% 7%
Sub-

Dem Dem  GOP GOP Sub- urban  Rural

Total Dem Rep Ind Men Women Men Women Lib Mod Cons Urban urban Rural women Whites

Yes 42%  11%  78%  35%  16% 8%  80% 75%  13%  27%  70% 36% 42% 46% 35% 48%

No 48%  81%  11%  47%  79% 83%  12% 10% 78% 57%  21% 53% 50% 41% 56% 39%

(Don't know) 10% 8% 11%  19% 5% 9% 8% 15% 8%  16% 9% 10% 9% 13% 9% 13%

white white Wwhite Wwhite No White white No Dem

College No Degree Degree Degree Degree white white  Trump Clinton Primary

Total Degree Degree Men Men women women Evangel cCatholic Voters voters  Voters

Yes 42% 42% 48% 50% 51% 34% 45% 64% 46% 83% 8% 12%

No 48% 51% 40% 43% 41% 59% 40% 29% 41% 8% 85% 80%
(bon't know) 10% 7% 12% 7% 8% 7% 16% 7% 13% 9% 7% 8%



3. Do you approve or disapprove of the job Congress is doing?

Approve
Disapprove
(Don't know)

Approve
Disapprove
(Don't know)

Approve
Disapprove
(Don't know)

4. Are you and your family better off or worse off today than

Better
worse

Same

(Don't know)

Better
worse

Same
(Don't know)

Better
worse

Same

(bon't know)

Total Men  Wwomen Whi
23%  26% 20% 2
62%  65% 60% 6
15% 9% 21% 1

Total Dem Rep Ind
23%  27%  21%  13%
62% 57% 67%  65%
15%  16%  12%  21%

white Wwhite
College No

Total Degree Degree
23% 19% 21%
62% 68% 65%
15% 13% 14%

Non-
Hisp- Non- White white Wwhite
te Black anic Wwhite Men  Women Men
0% 32% 27% 30% 24% 17% 34%
6% 51% 52% 50% 69% 64% 51%
3% 17% 21% 20% 8% 19% 14%
Dem Dem GOP GOP
Men Women Men Women Lib Mod Cons
34% 22%  22% 19%  25% 21%  21%
59% 55%  69% 65% 59% 58%  66%
7% 23%  10% 15% 15% 21%  13%
white white No Wwhite white No

Degree Degree Degree Degree white
Men Men  Women women Evangel
20% 27% 18% 16% 27%
73% 65% 62% 65% 61%
7% 9% 20% 19% 11%

you were four years ago, or

Non-
Hisp- Non- White wWhite white
Total Men Women white Black anic Wwhite Men Wwomen Men
34%  43% 26% 35% 28% 36% 33% 42% 28% 46%
23%  19% 27% 23% 22% 30% 24% 19% 26% 18%
41%  37% 45% 41% 49% 33% 42% 38% 45% 36%
1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 2% 1% 1% 1% 1%
Dem Dem GOP GOP
Total Dem Rep Ind Men Women Men Women Lib  Mod Cons
34%  18%  54% < 27%  25% 13%  62% 45%  19%  26%  49%
23%  33% 11%  27%  25% 39%  11% 12%  33%  27%  14%
41%  48%  34%  43%  49% 47%  27% 42%  46%  45%  36%
1% 1% 1% 3% 1% 2% 1% 1% 1% 2% 1%
white white Wwhite Wwhite No White wWwhite No

College No Degree Degree Degree Degree white

Total Degree Degree Men Men  Women women Evangel
34% 38% 31% 48% 35% 28% 28% 46%
23% 20% 25% 18% 21% 23% 29% 16%
41% 40% 43% 34% 42% 47% 43% 37%
1% 1% 1% 1% 2% 2% - 1%

Non-

white Under Age Under
women Age 45 45+  $50k
25% 26%  20% 22%
51% 56% 67% 61%
24% 18%  13% 17%
Sub-
Sub- urban
Urban wurban Rural Wwomen
29% 21% 20% 18%
57% 64% 64% 62%
13% 16% 16% 20%

white  Trump Clinton

Catholic Voters Vvoters
24% 19% 27%

66% 71% 57%

10% 10% 16%

about the same?
Non-

white Under Age Under

women Age 45 45+  $50k
22% 38%  31% 30%
30% 26%  22% 29%
46% 35%  47% 39%
1% 2% 1% 2%
Sub-

Sub- urban

Urban wurban Rural women
38% 33% 33% 27%
24% 22% 24% 25%
37% 43% 43% 47%
1% 1% 1% 1%

white  Trump Clinton

Catholic Voters Vvoters

38% 56% 17%

22% 10% 33%

40% 33% 48%

1%

1%

$50k+

Rural
whites
19%
67%
14%

Dem
Primary
voters
27%

56%

17%

Rural
whites
33%
24%
42%

1%

Dem
Primary
voters
20%

31%

47%

1%



5. Capitalism: Please tell me whether you have a generally favorable or unfavorable opinion of.
UNFAVORABLE: Is that strongly (favorable / unfavorable) or only somewhat?]

Strongly favorable
Somewhat favorable
Somewhat
unfavorable
Strongly
unfavorable

(Can't say)

Never heard of
NET: FAVORABLE
NET: UNFAVORABLE

Strongly favorable
Somewhat favorable
Somewhat
unfavorable
Strongly
unfavorable

(Can't say)

Never heard of
NET: FAVORABLE
NET: UNFAVORABLE

Sstrongly favorable
Somewhat favorable
Somewhat
unfavorable
Strongly
unfavorable

(Can't say)

Never heard of
NET: FAVORABLE
NET: UNFAVORABLE

Total
30%
27%
16%

12%

14%

1%
57%
27%

Total
30%
27%
16%

12%
14%

1%
57%
27%

Men
41%
29%
12%

10%

7%
1%
70%
22%

13%

13%

2%
51%
34%

wh
Ccoll
Deg

W

ite
ege
ree
40%
31%
14%

7%
6%
1%
71%
21%

omen
20%
26%
19%

13%

20%

1%
47%
32%

Rep
46/

wh

In

ite
33%
29%
14%

10%
12%

1%
62%
25%

d

24%
20%
15%
14%
28%

44%
28%

white

No

Degree

6. Socialism: Please tell me whether you
UNFAVORABLE: Is that strongly (favorable

Strongly favorable
Somewhat favorable
Somewhat
unfavorable
Strongly
unfavorable

(Can't say)

Never heard of
NET: FAVORABLE
NET: UNFAVORABLE

Strongly favorable
Somewhat favorable
Somewhat
unfavorable
Strongly
unfavorable

(Can't say)

Never heard of
NET: FAVORABLE
NET: UNFAVORABLE

Strongly favorable
Somewhat favorable
Somewhat
unfavorable
Strongly
unfavorable

(Can't say)

Never heard of
NET: FAVORABLE
NET: UNFAVORABLE

Total
10%
22%
16%

37%
15%

1%
31%
53%

26%

28%
14%

14%
18%

2%
53%
27%

white

B1

Dem
Men
22%
36%
20%

13%
7%
2%

58%

33%

ack
19%
19%
23%

20%
19%

38%
43%

Hi
an

Dem

women

Degree

Me

n

51%
29%
9%
7%
2%
2%
80%
16%

14%
32%
22%

14%
17%

1%
46%
35%

De

sp- N
ic W
27%
23%
18%

14%

17%

2%
50%
32%

GOP
Men
59%
25%
6%
4%
5%
1%
84%
10%

white No

gree
Men
36%
32%
11%

11%
10%

1%
68%
22%

on- W
hite
23%
22%
20%

15%

19%

1%
45%
35%

GOP
wWomen
31%
20%
14%

15%

18%

2%
51%
29%

white
Degree
women
29%
33%
20%

7%
11%

62%
27%

Non-
hite white white
Men  Women  Men

43% 22% 34%
31% 28% 22%
10% 18% 19%
9% 12% 14%
6% 19% 10%
1% 1% 1%
74% 50% 56%
19% 30% 32%
Lib Mod Cons
15%  21%  46%
37%  23%  22%
21%  19%  10%
14%  13% 9%
12%  23%  12%
1% 2% 1%
52%  43%  68%
35%  32%  20%
white No
Degree white
women Evangel
17% 43%
24% 20%
17% 12%
16% 12%
25% 11%
2% 2%
40% 63%
33% 24%

Non-

white

women
16%
22%
21%

16%

24%

1%
38%
37%

wh
Catho

have a generally favorable or unfavorable opinion of...
/ unfavorable) or only somewhat?]

Non-
Hisp- Non- White wWhite white
Men Wwomen White Black anic Wwhite Men  Women Men
12% 8% 7% 22% 11% 17% 10% 4% 18%
23% 20% 22% 21% 20% 20% 23% 22% 24%
14% 18% 15% 20% 18% 18% 13% 17% 14%
44% 30% 42% 12% 26% 20% 47% 37% 32%
7% 22% 12% 24% 24% 23% 6% 18% 10%
1% 1% 1% 1% 2% 1% *% 2% 2%
35% 28% 29% 43% 31% 38% 33% 26% 42%
57% 49% 58% 32% 44% 39% 61% 55% 46%
Dem Dem GOP GOP
Dem Rep Ind Men Women Men Women Lib  Mod Cons
14% 6% 5%  18% 11% 8% 5%  14% 9% 6%
37% 8% 11%  43% 33% 9% 6% 39% 16% 11%
20%  12%  17% @ 20% 20% 9% 14%  19% 21%  12%
10% 66%  36%  10% 10%  71% 61% 11% 27%  60%
17% 8%  29% 8% 24% 3% 14%  16%  25% 9%
1% *% 2% 1% 1% *% *% 1% 2% 1%
51% 14%  16%  61% 44%  17% 11%  53% 26%  18%
30% 78%  53%  30% 31%  80% 75%  30%  48%  72%
white White Wwhite Wwhite No Wwhite Wwhite No
College No Degree Degree Degree Degree white
Degree Degree Men Men  Women women Evangel
8% 6% 13% 7% 3% 5% 10%
26% 20% 25% 22% 27% 18% 13%
17% 14% 12% 14% 22% 13% 12%
42% 43% 47% 48% 36% 38% 54%
7A 16% 4% 8% 11% 23% 8%
% 2% - 1% 1% 2% 2%
34A 25% 37% 29% 30% 23% 24%
59% 57% 59% 62% 58% 52% 66%

Non-

white

women
17%
17%
21%

13%

32%

1%
34%
34%

. IF FAVORABLE/

u
A

u

ite
Tic
37%
30%
11%

7%
12%

3%
67%
18%

IF

u
A

u

white
Catholic
8%

27%
12%

39%
12%

1%
35%
52%

nder Age Under
ge 45 45+  $50k
21%  37% 26%
27%  28% 26%
21%  12% 15%
15%  10% 15%
15%  13% 17%
1% 1% 1%
48%  65% 51%
35%  21% 30%
Sub-

Sub- urban
rban Rural Women
33% 29% 24%
28% 24% 29%
14% 18% 17%
11% 11% 12%
13% 16% 18%
2% 1% 2%
61% 53% 53%
25% 30% 28%

Trump Clinton

Voters  Voters
48% 18%

24% 34%

8% 19%

8% 13%

11% 14%

1% 1%

72% 52%

17% 33%

FAVORABLE/

nder Age Under

ge 45 45+  $50k
15% 6% 9%
26%  19% 19%
18%  14% 15%
24%  46% 38%
15%  15% 18%
1% 1% 1%
41%  24% 28%
43%  61% 52%
Sub-

Sub- urban
rban Rural Women
7% 9% 6%
22% 17% 25%
17% 15% 19%
39% 43% 29%
14% 16% 20%
2% *% 2%
29% 26% 31%
56% 58% 48%

Trump Clinton

Voters  Voters

6% 12%

7% 37%

10% 21%

67% 12%

9% 18%

*% 1%

13% 49%

78% 33%

$50k+
34%
28%
17%

10%
10/

62/
26%

Rural
whites
31%
26%
16%

11%

15%

1%
57%
27%

Dem
Primary
voters
19%

31%

21%

14%

14%

1%
50%
35%

Rural
whites
7%

18%
15%

48%
13%

25%
62%

Dem
Primary
voters
14%

36%

19%

12%
18%

1%
50%
31%



. Buildin

fa

a wall along the U.S.-Mexico border:

Please tell me if you favor or oppose...

strong1y (favor/oppose), or only somewhat?]
Hisp- N
Total Men Wwomen White Black anic Wl
Strongly favor 31%  36% 27% 36% 16% 23%
Somewhat favor 13%  16% 11% 13% 10% 14%
Somewhat oppose 11%  10% 13% 10% 18% 13%
Strongly oppose 41%  36% 45% 38% 54% 42%
(Don't know) 4% 3% 4% 3% 2% 6%
NET: FAVOR 44%  51% 38% 49% 26% 38%
NET: OPPOSE 52%  46% 58% 48% 72% 56%
Dem Dem  GOP
Total Dem Rep Ind Men Women Men
Strongly favor 31% 6% 61% 24% 9% 4%  61%
Somewhat favor 13% 9%  17%  15%  12% 7% 18%
Somewhat oppose 11%  14% 8%  12%  11% 16% 8%
Strongly oppose 41%  68% 10%  41% 65% 70% 9%
(Don't know) 4% 3% 3% 7% 3% 3% 3%
NET: FAVOR 44%  15%  78%  39%  22% 11%  79%
NET: OPPOSE 52%  82% 19% 54% 76% 86%  18%
white white Wwhite Wwhite No
College No Degree Degree
Total Degree Degree Men Men
Strongly favor 31% 34% 37% 40% 40%
Somewhat favor 13% 9% 17% 10% 19%
Somewhat oppose 11% 9% 10% 10% 7%
Strongly oppose 41% 47% 31% 38% 29%
(Don't know) 4% 3% 4% 2% 4%
NET: FAVOR 44% 42% 55% 50% 59%
NET: OPPOSE 52% 55% 41% 48% 37%

8. Making minor changes to Obamacare while largely leaving the law in place:

on-
hite
19%
13%
16%
48%
4%
32%
64%

Wol

whi
Degr
wom
2

5

3
6

Wi

GOP
men
61%
16%

9%
11%

3%
77%
20%

te
ee
en
7%
7%
7%
6%
3%
4%
3%

[IF FAVOR / OPPOSE: Is that strongly (favor/oppose), or only somewhat?]

[IF FAVOR / OPPOSE: Is that

Non-  Non-

hite white white white uUnder Age Under
Men Women Men Women Age 45 45+  $50k
40% 31% 22% 17% 22%  39% 34%
15% 12% 19% 9% 15%  12% 14%
9% 10% 13% 19% 13%  10% 10%
34% 43% 43% 52% 46%  37% 38%
3% 4% 4% 4% 4% 3% 4%
55% 43% 40% 26% 37%  50% 48%
42% 53% 56% 70% 59%  47% 49%
Sub-

Sub- urban

Lib Mod Cons Urban urban Rural women
6% 23% 53% 26% 29% 40% 25%
8%  12%  17% 13% 13% 13% 10%
12% 11%  11% 12% 13% 8% 12%
71%  48%  15% 46% 41% 36% 47%
2% 7% 3% 4% 4% 3% 5%
15%  35%  71% 38% 42% 53% 36%
83% 58%  26% 58% 54% 44% 59%

white No

Degree white white Trump Clinton

women Evangel cCatholic Voters Voters
35% 56% 43% 66% 5%

16% 9% 15% 16% 9%

13% 10% 8% 9% 12%

32% 19% 32% 7% 72%

4% 5% 2% 3% 3%

50% 66% 58% 82% 13%

45% 29% 40% 15% 84%

Please tell me if you favor or oppose...

Non-  Non-
Hisp- Non- White white white white uUnder Age Under
Total Men Women White Black anic Wwhite Men Women Men Women Age 45 45+  $50k
Strongly favor 24%  25% 23% 22% 35% 22% 28% 23% 22% 32% 25% 20%  27% 25%
Somewhat favor 30%  29% 30% 31% 26% 25% 25% 31% 32% 26% 25% 31%  28% 28%
Somewhat oppose 17%  19% 15% 18% 12% 17% 15% 20% 16% 16% 14% 21%  13% 16%
Strongly oppose 21%  21% 22% 22% 19% 24% 22% 22% 21% 20% 22% 19%  24% 20%
(Don't know) 8% 6% 10% 7% 8% 12% 10% 6% 9% 6% 14% 9% 7% 10%
NET: FAVOR 53%  54% 53% 53% 61% 47% 53% 53% 54% 58% 50% 51%  56% 53%
NET: OPPOSE 38%  40% 37% 39% 31% 42% 36% 41% 37% 36% 36% 40%  37% 37%
Sub-
Dem Dem  GOP GOP Sub- urban
Total Dem Rep Ind Men Women Men Women Lib Mod Cons Urban wurban Rural women
Strongly favor 24%  35% 13%  18%  36% 34%  15% 11%  31%  29%  16% 29% 22% 22% 22%
Somewhat favor 30% 34%  25%  30%  35% 33%  26% 23%  38%  27%  25% 32% 32% 25% 34%
Somewhat oppose 17%  14%  20%  18%  14% 14%  21% 18%  15%  14%  20% 17% 18% 16% 14%
Strongly oppose 21%  10%  36%  17%  12% 8%  32% 41% 9%  19%  32% 17% 22% 24% 21%
(Don't know) 8% 7% 7% 18% 3% 10% 6% 7% 7%  12% 7% 5% 6% 13% 8%
NET: FAVOR 53% 69% 38% 47% 71% 67%  41% 34%  69%  55%  41% 61% 54% 47% 57%
NET: OPPOSE 38% 24%  56%  35%  26% 23%  53% 59% 24% 33% 52% 34% 40% 39% 36%
white white Wwhite Wwhite No White white No
College No Degree Degree Degree Degree white white  Trump Clinton
Total Degree Degree Men Men  women women Evangel catholic Voters Voters
Strongly favor 24% 23% 21% 22% 23% 25% 20% 23% 24% 13% 37%
Somewhat favor 30% 35% 27% 34% 27% 37% 27% 25% 31% 22% 36%
Somewhat oppose 17% 18% 18% 20% 19% 15% 17% 13% 19% 21% 12%
Strongly oppose 21% 18% 24% 19% 24% 17% 25% 33% 23% 37% 9%
(Don't know) 8% 5% 9% 5% 6% 6% 12% 6% 3% 8% 6%
NET: FAVOR 53% 59% 49% 56% 51% 62% 47% 48% 55% 35% 73%
NET: OPPOSE 38% 36% 42% 39% 43% 32% 41% 46% 42% 57% 21%

Rural
whites
42%
15%

6%

35%

2%

57%
41%

Dem
Primary
Voters
7%

10%

13%

68%

2%

17%

81%

$50k+

22/

53/
40%

Rural
whites
22%
27%
17%
22%
11%
49%
39%

Dem
Primary
voters
34%

33%

15%

10%

8%

67%

25%



9. Getting rid of private health insurance and moving to a government-run health care system for everyone:

me if you favor or oppose.

[IF FAVOR / OPPOSE:

Is that strongly (favor/oppose), or only somewhat?]

Please tell

Non-  Non-
Hisp- Non- White white white white uUnder Age Under
Total Men Women White Black anic White Men Women Men Women Age 45 45+  $50k
Strongly favor 20%  22% 18% 18% 31% 19% 25% 20% 17% 28% 22% 27%  14% 21%
Somewhat favor 21%  23% 20% 20% 22% 23% 24% 20% 21% 31% 18% 24%  19% 22%
Somewhat oppose 18%  15% 21% 19% 20% 15% 16% 17% 21% 9% 22% 19%  18% 17%
Strongly oppose 35%  36% 33% 37% 24% 30% 27% 39% 35% 28% 27% 23%  43% 34%
(Don't know) 6% 4% 8% 5% 3% 12% 8% 4% 7% 4% 10% 6% 6% 7%
NET: FAVOR 41%  45% 38% 38% 53% 43% 49% 40% 37% 59% 40% 52%  33% 42%
NET: OPPOSE 53%  51% 54% 56% 44% 45% 43% 56% 56% 37% 50% 42%  61% 51%
Sub-
Dem Dem  GOP GOP Sub- urban
Total Dem Rep Ind Men Women Men Women Lib Mod Cons Urban wurban Rural women
Strongly favor 20%  27%  12%  17%  32% 24%  14% 11%  30% 19%  13% 29% 16% 17% 16%
Somewhat favor 21%  30%  12%  21%  33% 27%  14% 9%  29% 29% 12% 27% 21% 18% 22%
Somewhat oppose 18% 21%  14%  25%  18% 23%  11% 17%  20%  20%  16% 13% 21% 17% 25%
Strongly oppose 35%  15%  57%  33% 13% 17%  57% 56% 14%  24%  55% 25% 35% 42% 28%
(Don't know) 6% 7% 5% 5% 4% 9% 4% 7% 7% 8% 4% 6% 6% 6% 8%
NET: FAVOR 41%  57%  24%  38%  66% 51%  28% 20%  59%  48%  25% 56% 38% 35% 38%
NET: OPPOSE 53% 36% 70% 58% 31% 40%  68% 73%  34%  44%  71% 38% 56% 60% 54%
white white Wwhite Wwhite No White white No
College No Degree Degree Degree Degree white white  Trump Clinton
Total Degree Degree Men Men  women women Evangel cCatholic Voters Voters
Strongly favor 20% 18% 18% 21% 18% 15% 18% 15% 17% 12% 26%
Somewhat favor 21% 19% 21% 17% 23% 22% 20% 16% 21% 14% 29%
Somewhat oppose 18% 20% 18% 17% 17% 25% 18% 15% 20% 14% 22%
Strongly oppose 35% 39% 35% 43% 36% 35% 35% 48% 37% 56% 16%
(Don't know) 6% 3% 8% 2% 6% 3% 9% 7% 4% 5% 6%
NET: FAVOR 41% 38% 39% 38% 41% 37% 37% 30% 39% 26% 56%
NET: OPPOSE 53% 60% 53% 59% 53% 60% 53% 63% 58% 69% 38%
10. Legalizing the recreational use of marijuana on a national Tevel: Please tell me if you favor or oppose... [IF
FAVOR / OPPOSE: Is that strongly (favor/oppose), or only somewhat?]
Non-  Non-
Hisp- Non- White white white white uUnder Age Under
Total Men Women Wwhite Black anic Wwhite Men Women Men Women Age 45 45+  $50k
Strongly favor 39%  41% 37% 38% 40% 41% 40% 41% 36% 39% 40% 50%  30% 42%
Somewhat favor 24%  23% 25% 24% 19% 29% 25% 23% 25% 25% 24% 22%  26% 21%
Somewhat oppose 13%  16% 11% 13% 17% 10% 14% 16% 11% 17% 12% 13%  14% 13%
Strongly oppose 21% 16% 24% 22% 20% 13% 16% 17% 26% 14% 19% 13% 27% 21%
(Don't know) 3% 3% 3% 2% 4% 6% 5% 3% 2% 5% 5% 3% 3% 3%
NET: FAVOR 63%  64% 62% 62% 59% 71% 64% 64% 61% 64% 64% 72%  56% 64%
NET: OPPOSE 34%  33% 35% 35% 37% 24% 31% 33% 37% 30% 31% 26%  41% 33%
Sub-
Dem Dem  GOP GOP Sub- urban
Total Dem Rep Ind Men Women Men Women Lib Mod Cons Urban wurban Rural women
Strongly favor 39%  48%  26%  47%  50% 46%  29% 22%  56%  39%  26% 48% 35% 35% 34%
Somewhat favor 24%  26%  23%  22%  24% 27%  25% 219%  24%  28%  23% 24% 26% 23% 28%
Somewhat oppose 13%  13%  16% 8%  14% 12%  20% 11%  10%  15%  15% 12% 15% 12% 12%
Strongly oppose 21%  11%  32%  17%  11% 11%  21% 45% 8%  14%  33% 13% 21% 28% 25%
(Don't know) 3% 3% 3% 6% 2% 3% 5% 1% 2% 4% 3% 3% 3% 3% 2%
NET: FAVOR 63% 74% 49%  69%  74% 74%  54% 42%  79%  67%  48% 72% 61% 58% 62%
NET: OPPOSE 34%  24%  A8%  25%  24% 23%  41% 56% 18% 29%  49% 25% 35% 40% 37%
white white Wwhite Wwhite No White white No
College No Degree Degree Degree Degree white white  Trump Clinton
Total Degree Degree Men Men  women women Evangel catholic Voters Voters
Strongly favor 39% 34% 43% 37% 45% 30% 41% 32% 31% 30% 46%
Somewhat favor 24% 24% 24% 22% 24% 27% 23% 21% 24% 21% 27%
Somewhat oppose 13% 16% 11% 19% 13% 12% 10% 11% 18% 14% 13%
Strongly oppose 21% 24% 20% 19% 16% 29% 24% 33% 26% 33% 12%
(Don't know) 3% 2% 2% 3% 3% 1% 2% 3% 1% 2% 3%
NET: FAVOR 63% 58% 66% 59% 69% 57% 64% 53% 55% 51% 73%
NET: OPPOSE 34% 40% 31% 38% 28% 41% 34% 44% 44% 47% 24%

Rural
whites
16%
19%
16%
44%

5%

36%
59%

Dem
Primary
Voters
26%

28%

21%

17%

7%

54%

38%

$50k+

20/

62/
35%

Rural
whites
34%
22%
13%
29%

2%

56%
42%

Dem
Primary
voters
46%
26%

12%

13%

3%

72%

25%



11. Creating an annual two percent wealth tax on an individual’s worth over $50 million dollars in addition to income
Is that strongly (favor/oppose), or only somewhat?]

tax: Please tell me if you favor or oppose...

Total
Strongly favor 45%
Somewhat favor 23%
Somewhat oppose 12%
Strongly oppose 14%
(Don't know) 6%
NET: FAVOR 68%
NET: OPPOSE 26%

Total
Strongly favor 45%
Somewhat favor 23%
Somewhat oppose 12%
Strongly oppose 14%
(Don't know) 6%
NET: FAVOR 68%
NET: OPPOSE 26%

Total
Strongly favor 45%
Somewhat favor 23%
Somewhat oppose 12%
Strongly oppose 14%
(Don't know) 6%
NET: FAVOR 68%
NET: OPPOSE 26%

12. changing the health care system so that every American can buy into Medicare if they want to:
Is that strongly (favor/oppose), or only somewhat?]

favor or oppose...

Total
Strongly favor 33%
Somewhat favor 33%
Somewhat oppose 12%
Strongly oppose 13%
(bon't know) 8%
NET: FAVOR 66%
NET: OPPOSE 26%

Total
Strongly favor 33%
Somewhat favor 33%
Somewhat oppose 12%
Strongly oppose 13%
(pbon't know) 8%
NET: FAVOR 66%
NET: OPPOSE 26%

Total
Strongly favor 33%
Somewhat favor 33%
Somewhat oppose 12%
Strongly oppose 13%
(pbon't know) 8%
NET: FAVOR 66%
NET: OPPOSE 26%

Men
44%
22%
13%
18%

4%
66%
31%

Dem
61%
22%
8%
4%
5%
83%
12%

wh
coll

Men
34%
34%
12%
11%

8%
69%
23%

Dem
42%
36%
8%
7%
6%
78%
16%

wh

W

ite
ege

19%

3%
69%
28%

[IF FAVOR / OPPOSE:

W

ite

College

Deg

ree
31%
36%
14%
129%

7%
67%
26%

[IF FAVOR / OPPOSE:

Hisp- Non- Wl
omen White Black anic white
47% 46% 53% 35% 44%
24% 22% 16% 30% 24%
11% 12% 13% 12% 12%
10% 15% 9% 15% 11%

8% 5% 9% 7% 8%
70% 68% 69% 66% 68%
22% 27% 22% 27% 23%

Dem Dem GOP GOP

Rep Ind Men Women Men Women
29%  41%  62% 61%  28% 31%
22%  27%  21% 23%  21% 24%
17% 7% 9% 8%  18% 16%
24%  17% 6% 3%  28% 19%
7% 8% 3% 6% 4% 10%
51% 68%  82% 83%  49% 54%
42%  24%  15% 11%  47% 35%

white Wwhite white No White

No Degree Degree Degree

Degree Men Men  Women
44% 45% 42% 51%

24% 17% 24% 24%

14% 11% 14% 9%

12% 26% 14% 11%

7% 2% 5% 5%

68% 62% 67% 75%

25% 36% 28% 20%

Non-
hite white Wwhite
Men  Women  Men

44% 48% 45%

20% 24% 25%

12% 11% 13%

20% 10% 13%

3% 7% 4%

64% 72% 70%

32% 21% 26%

Lib  Mod Cons

64%  45%  32%

23%  28%  20%

7%  13%  15%

4% 8%  25%

3% 6% 8%

87%  73%  52%

11%  21%  40%
white No

Degree white

women Evangel

45% 41%

24% 23%

13% 16%

10% 13%

9% 7%

69% 63%

23% 29%

Non-
Hisp- Non- White white Wwhite
omen White Black anic white Men  Women Men
32% 32% 43% 26% 36% 34% 30% 36%
32% 33% 30% 40% 34% 33% 33% 38%
13% 13% 11% 9% 10% 13% 13% 10%
15% 13% 8% 18% 13% 11% 15% 9%
8% 9% 7% 7% 7% 9% 8% 6%
64% 65% 74% 66% 70% 67% 63% 75%
28% 26% 19% 27% 23% 24% 29% 19%
Dem Dem GOP GOP
Rep Ind Men Women Men Women Lib  Mod Cons
21%  40%  46% 39%  24% 17%  39%  41%  25%
29%  35%  37% 35%  31% 28%  38%  35%  29%
18%  10% 7% 10%  17% 18% 10%  10%  15%
21%  10% 5% 9%  17% 26% 7% 8%  21%
11% 6% 6% 7%  11% 11% 7% 6%  10%
51%  75%  83% 75%  55% 45%  76%  76%  54%
39%  20%  11% 18%  34% 44%  17%  18%  36%
white Wwhite Wwhite No White white No

No Degree Degree Degree Degree white
Degree Men Men  Women women Evangel
33% 34% 34% 27% 33% 31%
30% 32% 34% 40% 26% 27%
13% 15% 11% 13% 14% 14%
14% 10% 12% 14% 16% 19%
10% 9% 9% 5% 11% 9%
63% 66% 67% 68% 59% 58%
27% 25% 23% 27% 30% 33%

Non-

white

women
44%
23%
11%
11%
11%
67%
22%

wh
Catho

Non-
white
women
35%
31%
11%
16%
7%
67%
26%

wh
Catho

u
A

u

ite
11c

68%
27%

U
Al

u

ite
Tic
31%
35%
12%
16%

7%
65%
28%

nder
ge 45
41%
30%
14%
9%
6%
71%
23%

Sub-
rban

Tr
Vot

nder
ge 45
35%
35%
11%
9%
10%
70%
20%

Sub-
rban
28/

Tr
Vot

Age Under
45+  $50k

49% 45%

17% 21%

10% 13%

18% 12%

6% 8%

66% 66%

28% 25%
Sub-

urban

Rural Wwomen

43% 49%

21% 21%

12% 12%

15% 12%

9% 6%

64% 69%

27% 24%
ump Clinton
ers  Voters
30% 62%
23% 22%
17% 7%
24% 5%
7% 4%
52% 84%
41% 12%

A
4

ump
ers
21%
29%
16%
22%
11%
50%
38%

ge Under
5+  $50k
32% 36%
31% 31%
13% 10%
17% 13%
7% 10%
63% 67%
30% 23%
Sub-

urban

ral Wwomen
30% 27%
30% 42%
14% 9%
17% 14%
9% 7%
60% 69%
31% 24%

Clinton

Voters
44%

36%

9%

5%

6%

80%

14%

$50k+

Rural
whites
43%
21%
12%
16%

8%

64%
28%

Dem
Primary
Voters
59%

23%

7%

6%

4%

82%

13%

Please tell me if you

$50k+

12/

68/
27%

Rural
whites
28%
31%
15%
17%

9%

60%
31%

Dem
Primary
voters
41%

37%

8%

7%

7%

78%

16%



13. How interested are you in the 2020 presidential election? Are you:

Extremely
interested

Very interested
Somewhat interested
Not at all
interested

(Don't know)

Extremely
interested

Very interested
Somewhat interested
Not at all
interested

(Don't know)

Extremely
interested

Very interested
Somewhat interested
Not at all
interested

(Don't know)

Total
58%

24%
14%
4%

*9,
0

Men  women Whi
62% 54% 5
23% 26% 2
11% 16% 1

3% 5%

1% *%
Dem Rep Ind
64%  55%  44%
22%  29%  19%
11%  14%  21%
2% 3%  14%
:‘:% :‘:% 2%
white Wwhite

College No
Degree Degree

66% 53%
24% 23%
9% 18%
1% 6%

- 1%

Non-
Hisp- Non- White white Wwhite
te Black anic Wwhite Men  Women Men
9% 56% 54% 54% 63% 55% 61%
3% 28% 23% 27% 24% 23% 21%
4% 10% 18% 14% 10% 17% 15%
4% 6% 4% 4% 3% 4% 3%
*% - 1% *% 1% *% 1%
Dem Dem GOP GOP
Men Women Men Women Lib Mod Cons
73% 58%  56% 52% 66% 51%  55%
18% 25%  29% 28%  19%  25%  28%
8% 14%  13% 15% 13% 16%  14%
2% 3% 1% 4% 2% 7% 3%
- 7’:% 7’:00 :‘:% - 2% :':00
white white No Wwhite white No

Degree Degree Degree Degree white
Men Men  Women women Evangel
70% 56% 60% 51% 60%
23% 24% 24% 21% 23%

7% 13% 12% 21% 13%

6%
1%

3%

5%
1%

Non-
white Under Age Under
women Age 45 45+  $50k
49% 49%  65% 50%
32% 26%  22% 26%
13% 19%  10% 17%
6% 5% 3% 6%
- 1% *% 1%
Sub-
Sub- urban
Urban wurban Rural Wwomen
63% 58% 53% 56%
20% 26% 24% 25%
12% 12% 16% 15%
4% 3% 5% 4%
:‘:% :‘:% 1% :‘:%
white  Trump Clinton
Catholic Voters Voters
65% 58% 66%
24% 28% 21%
8% 12% 11%

3%

2%
- 1%

2%
*%

14. In the presidential <primary election/caucus> in <state> next year, are you more Tikely to vote in the Democratic
or Republican <primary election/caucus> for president, or are you unlikely to participate in either?

Democratic Primary/
caucus

Republican Primary/
caucus

Neither
(other/pon't know)

Democratic Primary/
caucus

RepubTlican Primary/
caucus

Neither
(other/pon't know)

Democratic Primary/
caucus

RepubTlican Primary/
caucus

Neither
(other/bpon't know)

Total
45%

36%

11%
7%

Total
45%

36%

11%
7%

Total
45%

36%

11%
7%

Men
41%

41%

13%
5%

Dem
88%
2%

6%
4%

wh
coll
Deg

W

ite
ege
ree
43%

37%

12%
8%

omen White Bla
49% 39% 7
32% 42% 1
10% 12%
9% 7%
Dem
Rep Ind Men
4%  22%  88%
81%  16% 3%
9%  37% 6%
6%  25% 3%
white White
No Degree
Degree Men
36% 36%
46% 45%
13% 14%

6%

5%

Hisp-

anic
56%
27%

9%
8%

ck
2%

2%

9%
7%

Dem
women
89%
1%

6%
4%

GOP
Men
4%

79%
11%
5%

white No
Degree
Men

34%

48%

15%
3%

Non-
white

W
63%
21%

9%
8%

GOP
wWomen
3%
83%
7%

7%

white

Degree

women
49%

29%

10%
12%

Non-
hite white Wwhite
Men  Women  Men

35% 43% 60%

47% 38% 24%

14% 10% 7%

4% 10% 9%

Lib  Mod Cons

81%  47%  17%

8%  22%  65%

9%  18%  10%

2% 14% 8%
white No

Degree white

women Evangel

37% 24%

44% 59%

10% 11%

8% 5%

Non-

white Under Age Under
women Age 45 45+  $50k
64% 49%  42% 45%
18% 31%  40% 35%
10% 12%  11% 14%
8% 8% 7% 7%
Sub-

Sub- urban

Urban urban Rural women
59% 44% 36% 49%
27% 36% 44% 31%
11% 12% 11% 10%
4% 8% 9% 11%

white  Trump Clinton

Catholic Voters Voters

38% 8% 85%

45% 79% 3%

9%
8%

8%
6%

9%
4%

Rural
whites
53%

24%
17%
4%

1%

Dem
Primary
voters
66%

22%
10%

2%

$50k+
45%

38%

10%
7%

Rural
whites
34%

48%
11%
8%

Dem
Primary
Voters
100%



15. [DEMOCRATIC PRIMARY VOTERS] I'm going to read a list of candidates for the 2020 Democratic nomination for

president.

Joe Biden

Bernie Sanders
Elizabeth warren
Pete Buttigieg
Mike Bloomberg

Amy Klobuchar

Tulsi Gabbard
Andrew Yang

Cory Booker

Michael Bennet
Julian Castro

Tom Steyer
Marianne williamson
John Delaney

Deval Patrick
(other)

(None of the above)
(Don't know)

Joe Biden

Bernie Sanders
Elizabeth warren
Pete Buttigieg
Mike Bloomberg

Klobuchar

ulsi Gabbard
Andrew Yang
Cory Booker
Michael Bennet
Julian Castro
Tom Steyer
Marianne Williamson
John Delaney
Deval Patrick
(other)

(None of the above)
(Don't know)

Joe Biden

Bernie Sanders
Elizabeth warren
Pete Buttigieg
Mike Bloomberg

Amy KTlobuchar

Tulsi Gabbard
Andrew Yang

Cory Booker

Michael Bennet
Julian Castro

Tom Steyer
Marianne Williamson
John Delaney

Deval Patrick
(other)

(None of the above)
(bon't know)

Total
30%
20%
13%

7%
5%
5%
3%
3%
2%
1%
1%
1%
1A

7:%

*%
2%

7%

Men
29%
22%
11%

8%
5%
3%
3%
5%
2%
1%
2%
2%
1%

1%
17

W

omen Whi
30% 2
18% 1
15% 1
6%
4%
6%
3%
2%
2%
1%
1%
:‘:%
”V
2%
10%
Rep Ind
N/A  N/A
N/A N/A
N/A N/A
N/A  N/A
N/A  N/A
N/A N/A
N/A N/A
N/A  N/A
N/A  N/A
N/A N/A
N/A N/A
N/A  N/A
N/A  N/A
N/A N/A
N/A N/A
N/A  N/A
N/A  N/A
N/A N/A
white
No
Degree
30%
21%
13%
8%
2%
6%
3%
3%
2%
1%
1%

2%

2%
8%

Hisp- N

te Black anic w
7% N/A N/A
8% N/A N/A
7% N/A N/A
9% N/A N/A
4% N/A N/A
6% N/A N/A
3% N/A N/A
4% N/A N/A
1% N/A N/A
1% N/A N/A
1% N/A N/A
1% N/A N/A
- N/A N/A
- N/A N/A
1% N/A N/A
- N/A N/A
1% N/A N/A
6% N/A N/A

Dem Dem  GOP

Men Women  Men

30% 30% N/A

24% 18% N/A

12% 16% N/A

7% 6% N/A

4% 4%  N/A

3% 6%  N/A

1% 2% N/A

5% 2%  N/A

2% 2%  N/A

2% - N/A

3% - N/A

2% 1% N/A

1% 1% N/A

— *9 N/A

1% - N/A

— %9 N/A

1% 1% N/A

1% 10% N/A
white Wwhite No
Degree Degree
Men Men
N/A N/A
N/A N/A
N/A N/A
N/A N/A
N/A N/A
N/A N/A
N/A N/A
N/A N/A
N/A N/A
N/A N/A
N/A N/A
N/A N/A
N/A N/A
N/A N/A
N/A N/A
N/A N/A
N/A N/A
N/A N/A

on-
hite
35%
22%
7%
3%
5%
3%
2%
2%
3%
1%
1%
2%
3%
1%

1/
2%
7%

Wol

whi
Degr
wom
N

N

N

N

N

N

N

N

N

N

N

N

N

N

N

N

Wi

GOP
men
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A

te
ee
en
/A
/A
/A
/A
/A
/A
/A
/A
/A
/A
/A
/A
/A
/A
/A
/A

N/A
N/A

hite
Men
24%
25%
15%
11%
5%
3%
3%
5%
1%
1%
2%
1%

2%

1%
1%

*9
1%
5%

whi
wom
2
1
1

white No
Degree

wo

men
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A

te
en
9%
3%
9%
8%
4%
8%
3%

Non-
white
Men
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A

d Cons

38% N/A
16% N/A
6% N/A
9% N/A
4%  N/A
4%  N/A
4%  N/A
2% N/A

N/A
- N/A
- N/A
N/A

1% N/A

N/A

1% N/A

N/A

2% N/A
12%  N/A

white
Evangel
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A

Non-

white

women
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A

wh
Catho

Please tell me which one you would Tike to see as the Democratic presidential nominee.

u
A

ite
Tic
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A

nder Age Under
ge 45 45+  $50k
18%  40% 29%
30% 10% 21%
12%  14% 13%
5% 9% 6%
4% 5% 4%
3% 6% 5%
4% 2% 4%
6% 1% 4%
2% 2% 1%
1% 1% -
2% - 1%
1% 1% 2%
2% -
1% - 1%
1% - 1%
1% - *%
1% 2% 2%
6% 7% 5%
Sub-
Sub- urban
rban Rural Women
29% 34% 27%
20% 19% 17%
13% 9% 18%
8% 7% 5%
6% 3% 6%
4% 10% 7%
3% 2% 3%
4% 1% 2%
1% 1% 1%
1% 1% -
2% 1% 1%
2% - 2%
- 1% -
1% - -
1% - *%
1% 3% 1%
7% 9% 9%

Trump Clinton

Voters  Voters
N/A 34%

N/A 17%

N/A 15%

N/A 8%

N/A 4%

N/A 5%

N/A 2%

N/A 3%

N/A 2%

N/A 1%

N/A 1%

N/A 1%

N/A *%

N/A

N/A *%

N/A ”7

N/A 1%

N/A 5%

1%
7%

Rural
whites
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A

Dem
Primary
voters
30%
20%
13%

7%

5%

5%

3%

3%

2%

1%

1%

1%

1%

7%



16.

a chance you could still change your mind?

Definitely
Could change mind
(bon't know)

Definitely
Could change mind
(bon't know)

Definitely
Could change mind
(bon't know)

17.

Total
50%
49%

1%

Total
50%
49%

1%

Total
50%
49%

1%

Non-
Hisp- Non- White wWhite white
Men Wwomen White Black anic White Men Women Men
52% 48% 45% N/A N/A 59% 52% 39% N/A
47% 51% 54% N/A N/A 41% 47% 60% N/A
1% *% 1% N/A N/A 1% 1% 1% N/A
Dem Dem GOP GOP
Dem Rep Ind Men Women Men Women Lib  Mod Cons
51% N/A N/A 53% 50% N/A N/A 45% N/A N/A
48% N/A N/A 45% 50% N/A N/A 54% N/A N/A
1% N/A  N/A 1% *%  N/A N/A 1% N/A  N/A
white white Wwhite Wwhite No White white No

College No Degree Degree Degree Degree white
Degree Degree Men Men  Women women Evangel
38% 53% N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A

61% 46% N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A

1% 1% N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A

satisfied with the choices or do you wish you had other options?

Satisfied with the
choices

wish there were
other options
(bon't know)

Satisfied with the
choices

wish there were
other options
(Don't know)

Satisfied with the
choices

wish there were
other options
(bon't know)

Total
63%

31%
5%

Total
63%

31%
5%

Total
63%

31%
5%

18. How would you vote if the candidates were:

Democrat Joe Biden
Republican Donald
Trump

(other)

(wouldn't vote)
(Don't know)

Democrat Joe Biden
RepubTican Donald
Trump

(other)

(wouldn't vote)
(bon't know)

Democrat Joe Biden
RepubTican Donald
Trump

(other)

(wouldn't vote)
(bon't know)

Total

o]
xR

0

41%

2%
4%
4%

Total
48%
41%

2%
4%
4%

Total
48%
41%

2%
4%
4%

Non-
Hisp- Non- White white Wwhite
Men Women White Black anic Wwhite Men  Women Men
67% 60% 63% N/A N/A 63% 66% 61% N/A
31% 32% 32% N/A N/A 30% 32% 32% N/A
2% 8% 5% N/A N/A 6% 3% 7% N/A
Dem Dem GOP GOP
Dem Rep Ind Men Women Men Women Lib  Mod Cons
66% N/A  N/A  72% 62% N/A N/A  64% 60% N/A
29% N/A N/A 26% 31% N/A N/A 30% 32% N/A
5% N/A N/A 1% 8% N/A N/A 5% 8% N/A
white white Wwhite Wwhite No White wWwhite No

College No Degree Degree Degree Degree white
Degree Degree Men Men  Women women Evangel
60% % N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A
36% 28% N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A

5% 5% N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A

Non-

Hisp- Non- White white white

Men Wwomen White Black anic Wwhite Men  Women Men
45% 51% 43% 71% 52% 61% 40% 47% 61%
47% 36% 47% 17% 30% 25% 52% 42% 31%
2% 2% 2% 3% 2% 2% 2% 2% 3%
3% 5% 4% 7% 8% 6% 4% 3% 2%
2% 6% 3% 3% 9% 6% 2% 5% 4%

Dem Dem GOP GOP
Dem Rep Ind Men Women Men Women Lib  Mod Cons
85%  10%  36%  87% 84%  11% 10%  81%  54%  20%
5%  83% 37% 6% 4%  85% 82% 7%  33% 70%
2% 1% 7% 2% 2% 2% 1% 3% 3% 1%
5% 1%  10% 3% 7% 1% 1% 5% 6% 3%
3% 4%  10% 2% 4% 2% 6% 3% 4% 5%
white White Wwhite Wwhite No white Wwhite No

College No Degree Degree Degree Degree white
Degree Degree Men Men  Women women Evangel
49% 39% 40% 39% 57% 38% 28%
43% 51% 52% 52% 34% 49% 64%

3% 2% 3% 2% 3% 2% 2%

2% 5% 2% 6% 2% 4% 1%

3%

4% 3%

1%

3%

6%

5%

[DEMOCRATIC PRIMARY VOTERS-SKIP IF DON'T KNOW OR NONE IN Q15] will you definitely vote for [CANDIDATE], or

[DEMOCRATIC PRIMARY VOTERS] How do you feel about the field of Democratic candidates running for president

is there
Non-
white Under Age Under
women Age 45 45+  $50k  $50k+
N/A 50%  50% 54% 48%
N/A 50%  48% 46% 52%
N/A - 2% 1% 1%
Sub-
Sub- urban Rural
Urban wurban Rural women whites
59% 43% 51% N/A N/A
40% 56% 49% N/A N/A
1% 1% - N/A N/A
Dem
white  Trump Clinton Primary
Catholic Voters Voters Voters
N/A N/A 53% 50%
N/A N/A 46% 49%
N/A N/A 1% 1%
-- are you
Non-
white Under Age Under
women Age 45 45+  $50k  $50k+
N/A 60%  66% 63% 65%
N/A 34%  30% 32% 31%
N/A 6% 4% 5% 4%
Sub-
Sub- urban Rural
Urban wurban Rural Wwomen Wwhites
70% 65% 52% 61% N/A
29% 31% 36% 33% N/A
1% 5% 12% 6% N/A
Dem
white  Trump Clinton Primary
Catholic Voters Voters  Voters
N/A N/A 68% 63%
N/A N/A 27% 31%
N/A N/A 5% 5%
Non-
white Under Age Under
women Age 45 45+  $50k  $50k+
61% 47%  49% 46% 49%
20% 36%  45% 40% 42%
2% 2% 2% 2% 3%
10% 8% 2% 7% 3%
7% 6% 3% 5% 3%
Sub-
Sub- urban Rural
Urban wurban Rural Wwomen Wwhites
56% 50% 38% 54% 36%
32% 40% 51% 33% 54%
1% 3% 2% 3% 1%
8% 3% 3% 4% 3%
2% 4% 6% 5% 5%
Dem
white  Trump Clinton Primary
Catholic Vvoters Voters Voters
40% 6% 90% 85%
52% 89% 3% 6%

1%
6%
2%

2%
1%
3%

1%
4%
2%

1%
5%
3%



19. How would you vote if the candidates

Democrat Elizabeth
warren

Republican Donald
Trump

(other)

(wouldn't vote)
(Don't know)

Democrat Elizabeth
warren

Republican Donald
Trump

(other)

(wouldn't vote)
(Don't know)

Democrat Elizabeth
warren

Republican Donald
Trump

(other)

(wouldn't vote)
(Don't know)

Total
46%

45%
2%

4%
3%

Total
46%

45%
2%

4%
3%

Total
46%

45%
2%

4%
3%

20. How would you vote if the candidates

Democrat Bernie
Sanders
RepubTican Donald
Trump

(other)

(wouldn't vote)
(bon't know)

Democrat Bernie
Sanders
RepubTican Donald
Trump

(other)

(wouldn't vote)
(bon't know)

Democrat Bernie
Sanders
RepubTican Donald
Trump

(other)

(wouldn't vote)
(bon't know)

Total
49%

43%
2%

4%
3%

Total
49%

43%
2%

4%
3%

Total
49%

43%
2%

4%
3%

were:
Non-
Hisp- Non- White white Wwhite
Men Wwomen White Black anic Wwhite Men  Women Men
38% 53% 41% 70% 52% 59% 34% 47% 51%
52% 38% 51% 18% 34% 28% 57% 44% 37%
2% 2% 2% - 1% 1% 2% 3% 2%
5% 4% 3% 9% 8% 7% 5% 2% 7%
2% 4% 2% 3% 6% 4% 1% 4% 4%
Dem Dem GOP GOP
Dem Rep Ind Men Women Men Women Lib  Mod Cons
84% 6%  34%  80% 88% 5% 7%  82% 51% 16%
7%  88% 41% 11% 4%  89% 88% 10%  35%  75%
1% 2% 5% 1% 2% 3% 1% 2% 3% 2%
5% 2% 11% 7% 3% 1% 2% 4% 6% 4%
3% 2% 8% 1% 4% 2% 2% 2% 5% 3%
white white Wwhite Wwhite No White white No
College No Degree Degree Degree Degree white
Degree Degree Men Men  Women women Evangel
45% 37% 36% 33% 56% 40% 25%
47% 54% 57% 58% 37% 50% 69%
3% 2% 2% 2% 3% 2% 3%
2% 5% 3% 6% 1% 3% 1%
2% 3% 2% 1% 2% 5% 1%
were:
Non-
Hisp- Non- White wWhite white
Men  Women White Black anic White Men Women Men
43% 54% 44% 70% 54% 61% 39% 50% 57%
50% 36% 49% 16% 32% 27% 55% 43% 35%
2% 2% 2% 2% 2% 2% 2% 2% 2%
3% 4% 3% 8% 5% 6% 3% 3% 4%
2% 4% 2% 4% 7% 5% 1% 3% 3%
Dem Dem GOP GOP
Dem Rep Ind Men Women Men Women Lib  Mod Cons
87% 8%  42%  85% 88% 8% 8% 85% 52% 19%
5%  87%  37% 8% 4%  89% 84% 9%  33% 73%
2% 2% 3% 2% 2% 2% 1% 2% 2% 2%
4% 2% 9% 4% 4% 1% 3% 3% 7% 3%
1% 2% 10% 1% 2% 1% 4% 1% 6% 2%
white White white Wwhite No Wwhite Wwhite No
College No Degree Degree Degree Degree white
Degree Degree Men Men  Women women Evangel
49% 40% 39% 39% 60% 41% %
46% 51% 56% 54% 36% 48% 67%
2% 2% 2% 1% 2% 2% 2%
2% 4% 2% 4% 1% 4% 1%
1% 3% 1% 1% 1% 5% 2%

Non-

white Under Age Under
women Age 45 45+  $50k

66% 47%  45% 44%
22% 39%  49% 45%
*% 2% 2% 1%
7% 7% 2% 6%
5% 4% 2% 4%
Sub-
Sub- urban
Urban wurban Rural Wwomen
53% 48% 36% 56%
35% 44% 55% 36%
1% 2% 2% 2%
8% 3% 4% 3%
3% 3% 3% 4%
white  Trump Clinton
Catholic Voters Voters
36% 4% 87%
55% 93% 6%
2% 1% 2%
5% 1% 4%
2% 2% 2%
Non-
white Under Age Under
women Age 45 45+  $50k
64% 53%  45% 47%
21% 37%  47% 43%
2% 2% 2% 2%
8% 5% 3% 4%
6% 3% 2% 3%
Sub-
Sub- urban
Urban urban Rural women
57% 50% 39% 57%
32% 43% 52% 35%
2% 2% 2% 2%
6% 3% 4% 3%
3% 2% 3% 3%
white  Trump Clinton
Catholic Vvoters Voters
39% 6% 87%
54% 92% 4%
2% *% 2%
3% 1% 4%
2% 1% 2%

$50k+
46%

45%

3%
3%
3%

Rural
whites
33%

58%

3%
4%
2%

Dem
Primary
voters
84%

8%

1%
4%
3%

$50k+
50%

43%

2%
3%
2%

Rural
whites
37%

56%

2%
4%
2%

Dem
Primary
Vvoters
87%

6%
1%

4%
1%



21. How would you vote if the candidates were:

Democrat Pete
Buttigie
Republican Donald
Trump

(other)

(wouldn't vote)
(Don't know)

Democrat Pete
Buttigie
Republican Donald
Trump

(other)

(wouldn't vote)
(Don't know)

Democrat Pete
Buttigie
Republican Donald
Trump

(other)

(wouldn't vote)
(Don't know)

Total
43%

42%
3%

5%
7%

Total
43%

42%
3%

5%
7%

Total
43%

42%
3%

5%
7%

22. How would you vote if the candidates were:

Democrat Mike
Bloomberg
RepubTican Donald
Trump

(other)

(wouldn't vote)
(bon't know)

Democrat Mike
Bloomberg
RepubTican Donald
Trump

(other)

(wouldn't vote)
(bon't know)

Democrat Mike
Bloomberg
RepubTican Donald
Trump

(other)

(wouldn't vote)
(bon't know)

Total
45%

40%
3%

5%
7%

Total
45%

40%
3%

5%
7%

Total
45%

40%
3%

5%
7%

Non-
Hisp- Non- White white Wwhite
Men Wwomen White Black anic Wwhite Men  Women Men
39% 47% 40% 59% 47% 52% 36% 44% 48%
49% 36% 48% 19% 31% 27% 54% 42% 34%
2% 3% 3% 2% 2% 2% 2% 4% 2%
5% 5% 4% 14% 8% 10% 5% 3% 7%
5% 9% 6% 7% 11% 9% 4% 8% 9%
Dem Dem GOP GOP
Dem Rep Ind Men Women Men Women Lib  Mod Cons
80% 7% 27%  79% 81% 7% 6% 78% 44%  16%
5%  85%  37% 8% 3%  85% 84% 8% 34% 71%
3% 2% 7% 2% 3% 1% 2% 3% 5% 2%
6% 2% 12% 8% 6% 2% 1% 4% 8% 4%
6% 5%  17% 4% 7% 4% 6% 7% 8% 6%
white white Wwhite Wwhite No White white No

College No Degree Degree Degree Degree white
Degree Degree Men Men  Women women Evangel
46% 34% 38% 34% 54% 35% 24%
44% 51% 52% 55% 35% 48% 67%
3% 3% 2% 3% 5% 3% 3%
2% 5% 4% 6% 1% 4% 3%
5% 7% 4% 3% 5% 10% 4%
Non-

Hisp- Non- White wWhite white

Men  Women White Black anic White Men Women Men
41% 48% 41% 61% 50% 55% 37% 44% 53%
46% 35% 46% 17% 32% 26% 51% 41% 31%
3% 3% 3% 1% 1% 1% 3% 4% 1%
5% 5% 4% 10% 9% 8% 5% 3% 5%
6% 8% 6% 11% 8% 10% 4% 8% 11%

Dem Dem GOP GOP
Dem Rep Ind Men Women Men Women Lib  Mod Cons
79%  10%  31% @ 76% 80%  12% 8% 75% 45% 21%
5%  82%  35% 8% 3%  81% 83% 8% 32% 68%
3% 2% 4% 4% 3% 2% 1% 4% 5% 1%
6% 2% 13% 7% 6% 2% 2% 6% 9% 3%
6% 5%  17% 5% 7% 4% 7% 7% 9% 6%
white White white Wwhite No Wwhite Wwhite No

College No Degree Degree Degree Degree white
Degree Degree Men Men  Women women Evangel
48% 34% 40% 33% 56% 35% %
41% 50% 48% 54% 33% 47% 66%

3% 4% 3% 4% 4% 3% 3%

3% 5% 4% 7% 2% 4% 2%

5% 7% 5% 2% 5% 10% 5%

Non-

white uUnder

Age Under

women Age 45 45+  $50k

55% 43%
21% 37%

3% 3%
11% 9%
10% 9%

Sub-

Urban wurban Ru
50% 46%
31% 42%

2% 3%
10% 4%

7% 6%
white  Trump

Catholic Voters
37% 4%

51% 90%

2% 1%
5% *%
5% 4%
Non-
white Under A
women Age 45 4
56% 45%
22% 35%
1% 2%
11% 8%
9% 9%
Sub-
Urban wurban Ru
49% 49%
33% 37%
2% 3%
10% 4%
6% 7%
white  Trump
Catholic Voters
37% 7%
51% 87%
1% 1%
5% 1%
5% 4%

44% 39%
46% 43%

3% 2%
3% 8%
5% 8%
Sub-
urban

ral Women
33% 52%

52% 35%

4% 3%
3% 5%
8% 6%
Clinton
Vvoters
82%
3%
4%
6%
5%
ge Under
5+  $50k

44% 41%
44% 42%

3% 3%
3% 7%
6% 7%
Sub-
urban
ral Wwomen

34% 53%
51% 32%

3% 3%
4% 4%
7% 8%

Clinton
Voters
82%

3%
4%

5%
6%

$50k+
46%

41%

3%
3%
5%

Rural
whites
30%

55%

4%
3%
7%

Dem
Primary
voters
80%

6%

2%
6%
6%

$50k+
48%

39%

3%
4%
6%

Rural
whites
32%

55%

4%
3%
6%

Dem
Primary
voters
79%

6%
3%

6%
5%



23. [DEMOCRATIC PRIMARY VOTERS] Which will be more important in deciding your vote in the Democratic presidential primary?
Non-  Non-
Hisp- Non- White white white white uUnder Age Under
Total Men Wwomen Wwhite Black anic Wwhite Men Women Men  Wwomen Age 45 45+ $50k $50k+
Voting for a 48%  47% 48% 46% N/A N/A 51% 45% 47% N/A N/A 40%  54% 46% 50%
candidate who will
restore the
political system to
the way it was
before the Trump
administration
Voting for a 45% 50% 40% 46% N/A N/A 42% 52% 41% N/A N/A 52% 38% 45% 44%
candidate who will
fundamenta11K
change how the
political system
works in washington
(Don't know) 8% 4% 11% 8% N/A N/A 7% 3% 12% N/A N/A 7% 8% 9% 6%
Sub-
Dem Dem  GOP GOP Sub- urban  Rural
Total Dem Rep Ind Men Women Men Women Lib Mod Cons Urban wurban Rural Wwomen Whites
Voting for a 48% 49% N/A  N/A  49% 50% N/A N/A  45% 50% N/A 49% 50% 41% 54% N/A
candidate who will
restore the
political system to
the way it was
before the Trump
administration
Voting for a 45%  43% N/A  N/A  47% 40%  N/A N/A  48%  42% N/A 43% 42% 50% 37% N/A
candidate who will
fundamentally
change how the
political system
works in washington
(Don't know) 8% 8% N/A N/A 4% 11% N/A N/A 7% 8% N/A 8% 7% 9% 10% N/A
white White Wwhite Wwhite No Wwhite Wwhite No Dem
College No Degree Degree Degree Degree white white  Trump Clinton Primary
Total Degree Degree Men Men  Women women Evangel catholic Voters Voters Voters
Voting for a 48% 50% 42% N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A 51% 48%
candidate who will
restore the
political system to
the way it was
before the Trump
administration
Vvoting for a 45% 41% 52% N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A 41% 45%
candidate who will
fundamentally
change how the
political system
works in washington
(bon't know) 8% 9% 7% N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A 8% 8%
24. [DEMOCRATIC PRIMARY VOTERS] Do you think Joe Biden can beat Donald Trump in 2020, or not?
Non-  Non-
Hisp- Non- White white white white uUnder Age Under
Total Men Women Wwhite Black anic Wwhite Men Wwomen Men Women Age 45 45+  $50k  $50k+
Yes 77% 76% 77% 75% N/A N/A 80% 72% 76% N/A N/A 69% 83% 75% 77%
No 17% 19% 16% 17% N/A N/A 17% 22% 14% N/A N/A 24% 11% 20% 16%
(Don't know) 6% 5% 7% 8% N/A N/A 3% 5% 10% N/A N/A 7% 6% 5% 7%
Sub-
Dem Dem  GOP GOP Sub- urban  Rural
Total Dem Rep Ind Men Women Men Women Lib Mod Cons Urban urban Rural Wwomen Whites
Yes 77% 79% N/A N/A 80% 78% N/A N/A 77% 80% N/A 82% 74% 74% 72% N/A
No 17% 15% N/A N/A 15% 15% N/A N/A 15% 14% N/A 15% 17% 21% 17% N/A
(Don't know) 6% 6% N/A  N/A 4% 8% N/A N/A 8% 6%  N/A 4% 9% 4% 11% N/A
white White Wwhite Wwhite No white Wwhite No Dem
College No Degree Degree Degree Degree white white  Trump Clinton Primary
Total Degree Degree Men Men  Women women Evangel catholic Voters Voters Voters
Yes 77% 76% 73% N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A 81% 77%
No 17% 14% 21% N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A 13% 17%
(Don't know) 6% 10% 6% N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A 7% 6%



25.

[DEMOCRATIC PRIMARY VOTERS] Do you think Elizabeth warren can beat Donald Trump in 2020, or not?

Non-
Hisp- Non- White wWhite white
Total Men Wwomen White Black anic Wwhite Men  Women Men
Yes 59%  59% 59% 61% N/A N/A 56% 60% 61% N/A
No 34%  37% 32% 30% N/A N/A 41% 34% 28% N/A
(Don't know) 7% 4% 8% 9% N/A N/A 3% 6% 11% N/A
Dem Dem GOP GOP

Total Dem Rep Ind Men Women Men Women Lib  Mod Cons

Yes 59% 61% N/A  N/A  62% 61% N/A N/A  64% 56% N/A
No 34%  32% N/A N/A  34% 30% N/A N/A  28% 41% N/A
(Don't know) 7% 7% N/A N/A 4% 9%  N/A N/A 8% 4%  N/A

white white Wwhite Wwhite No White white No

College No Degree Degree Degree Degree white

Total Degree Degree Men Men  Women women Evangel

Yes 59% 62% 60% N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A
No 34% 29% 32% N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A
(Don't know) 7% 9% 8% N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A

26. [DEMOCRATIC PRIMARY VOTERS] Do you think Bernie Sanders can beat Donald Trump in 2020,
Non-
Hisp- Non- White white white
Total Men Women white Black anic Wwhite Men Wwomen Men
Yes 60%  68% 55% 57% N/A N/A 66% 65% 50% N/A
No 31%  28% 33% 32% N/A N/A 28% 30% 34% N/A
(Don't know) 9% 5% 13% 12% N/A N/A 6% 6% 16% N/A
Dem Dem GOP GOP
Total Dem Rep Ind Men Women Men Women Lib  Mod Cons
Yes 60% 62% N/A N/A 72% 55% N/A N/A 64% 55% N/A
No 31% 28% N/A N/A 23% 32% N/A N/A 24% 38% N/A
(Don't know) 9% 10% N/A  N/A 5% 14%  N/A N/A  11% 7%  N/A
white White Wwhite Wwhite No white Wwhite No
College No Degree Degree Degree Degree white
Total Degree Degree Men Men  Women women Evangel
Yes 60% 54% 59% N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A
No 31% 32% 31% N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A
(Don't know) 9% 13% 10% N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A

27. [DEMOCRATIC PRIMARY VOTERS] Do you think Pete Buttigieg can beat Donald Trump in 2020,

Yes

No
(bon't know)

Yes

No
(bon't know)

Yes
No
(bon't know)

Total
48%
42%
10%

Total
48%
42%
10%

Total
48%
42%
10%

Non-
Hisp- Non- White wWhite white
Men Wwomen White Black anic White Men Women Men
50% 47% 51% N/A N/A 43% 50% 52% N/A
44% 41% 38% N/A N/A 48% 44% 34% N/A
7% 13% 11% N/A N/A 8% 7% 14% N/A
Dem Dem GOP GOP
Dem Rep Ind Men Women Men Women Lib  Mod Cons
49% N/A N/A 52% 47% N/A N/A 49% 52% N/A
40% N/A N/A  41% 39%  N/A N/A  38% 43% N/A
11% N/A  N/A 7% 14%  N/A N/A  12% 5% N/A
white white Wwhite Wwhite No White white No

College No Degree Degree Degree Degree white
Degree Degree Men Men  Women women Evangel
55% 46% N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A

34% 42% N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A

11% 11% N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A

Non-
white Under Age Under
women Age 45 45+  $50k
N/A 63%  55% 61%
N/A 32%  37% 32%
N/A 5% 8% 8%
Sub-
Sub- urban
Urban wurban Rural Wwomen
65% 58% 54% 61%
29% 37% 35% 31%
6% 5% 10% 7%
white  Trump Clinton
Catholic Voters Vvoters
N/A N/A 62%
N/A N/A 30%
N/A N/A 7%
or not?
Non-
white Under Age Under
women Age 45 45+  $50k
N/A 75%  47% 67%
N/A 18%  42% 24%
N/A 7%  11% 8%
Sub-
Sub- urban
Urban wurban Rural women
63% 60% 57% 57%
29% 28% 37% 26%
7% 12% 6% 17%
white  Trump Clinton
Catholic Vvoters Voters
N/A N/A 61%
N/A N/A 29%
N/A N/A 10%
or not?
Non-
white Under Age Under
women Age 45 45+  $50k
N/A 50%  46% 47%
N/A 40%  44% 41%
N/A 10%  10% 12%
Sub-
Sub- urban
Urban wurban Rural Wwomen
52% 50% 39% 48%
42% 39% 47% 38%
6% 12% 14% 14%
white  Trump Clinton
Catholic Voters Voters
N/A N/A 51%
N/A N/A 38%
N/A N/A 11%

$50k+
58%
37%
6%

Rural
whites
N/A
N/A
N/A

Dem
Primary
Voters
59%

34%

7%

Rural
whites
N/A
N/A
N/A

Dem
Primary
voters
60%

31%

9%

Rural
whites
N/A
N/A
N/A

Dem
Primary
Voters
48%
42%
10%



28.

Yes

No
(Don't know)

Yes

No
(Don't know)

Yes

No
(Don't know)

29. Do you think Joe Biden's positions on the issues are too liberal,

Too Tiberal
Too conservative
About right
(Don't know)

Too Tiberal

Too conservative
About right
(Don't know)

Too Tiberal
Too conservative
About right
(bon't know)

30. Do you think

Too Tiberal

Too conservative
About right
(Don't know)

Too Tiberal
Too conservative
About right
(bon't know)

Too Tiberal

Too conservative
About right
(bon't know)

Total

5 0
33%
11%

wv
xR

Total
55%
33%
11%

Total
36%
15%
42%

7%

Total
36%
15%
42%

7%

Total
36%
15%
42%

7%

Elizabeth warren's positions on the issues are too liberal,

Total
52%
9%
31%
8%

Qo

Total
SZA
31%

8%

Total
52%

31%
8%

Non-
Hisp- Non- White white Wwhite
Men Wwomen White Black anic Wwhite Men  Women Men
55% 56% 53% N/A N/A 60% 50% 55% N/A
36% 32% 33% N/A N/A 34% 38% 29% N/A
9% 12% 14% N/A N/A 5% 13% 16% N/A
Dem Dem GOP GOP
Dem Rep Ind Men Women Men Women Lib  Mod Cons
56% N/A  N/A  56% 56% N/A N/A  52% 63% N/A
32% N/A N/A  34% 32%  N/A N/A  35% 30% N/A
12% N/A N/A  11% 12% N/A N/A  14% 7%  N/A
white white Wwhite Wwhite No White white No

College No Degree Degree Degree Degree white
Degree Degree Men Men  Women women Evangel
54% 52% N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A

31% 35% N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A

15% 14% N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A

Hisp- Non- White wWwhi
Men Wwomen White Black anic White Men  Wom
39% 33% 40% 21% 33% 26% 42% 3
17% 13% 14% 14% 20% 16% 16% 1
39% 46% 38% 63% 44% 54% 36% 4
6% 8% 8% 3% 3% 4% 6%
Dem Dem GOP GOP
Dem Rep Ind Men Women Men Women Lib
9%  68% 29% 8% 10%  68% 68% 9%
21% 7% 17%  28% 16% 9% 6%  24%
65% 16% 43%  61% 68%  16% 17%  63%
4% 8% 11% 2% 5% 7% 9% 4%
white white Wwhite Wwhite No White wWwhite No
College No Degree Degree Degree Degree
Degree Degree Men Men  Women women
37% 42% 41% 43% 32% 41%
14% 15% 16% 15% 11% 15%
43% 34% 38% 34% 48% 34%
6% 9% 4% 8% 9% 10%

Men  Wwomen White Bla
59% 46% 58% 2
10% 8% 8% 1
26% 37% 26% 5

5% 10% 7%

Dem
Dem Rep Ind Men
30%  77%  50% @ 32%
10% 6% 12%  13%
53% 9%  25%  51%
6% 8%  13% 4%
white white Wwhite

Ccollege No Degree
Degree Degree Men

60% 57% 69%
6% 9% 7%
28% 25% 22%

5%

2%

Hisp-

anic
45%
11%
40%
4%

ck
5%
5%
1%
9%

Dem
women
29%
9%
54%
8%

GOP
Men
82%
6%
6%
5%

white No
Degree
Men

62%

10%

20%

7%

Non-
white

Wi

35%
12%
45%

8%

GOP
wWomen
72%
6%
12%
10%

white

Degree

women
51%
6%
34%
9%

too conservative, or

Non-
te White
en  Men
7% 29%
3% 19%
1% 48%
9% 4%
Mod Cons
22%  63%
15% 8%
51%  23%
11% 6%

white

Evangel
54%
10%
30%

6%

Non-
hite white Wwhite
Men  Women  Men

66% 51% 40%
9% 7% 14%
21% 31% 38%
4% 10% 8%
Lib  Mod Cons
30%  42%  74%
8%  14% 7%
55%  32%  13%
6%  12% 7%
white No
Degree white
women Evangel
52% 62%
8% 10%
29% 22%
11% 6%

[DEMOCRATIC PRIMARY VOTERS] Do you think Mike Bloomberg can beat Donald Trump in 2020, or not?

Non-
white Under Age Under
women Age 45 45+  $50k
N/A 53%  58% 58%
N/A 37%  30% 32%
N/A 10%  12% 10%
Sub-
Sub- urban
Urban wurban Rural Wwomen
57% 53% 57% 55%
36% 35% 29% 34%
7% 12% 14% 11%
white  Trump Clinton
Catholic Voters Voters
N/A N/A 56%
N/A N/A 33%
N/A N/A 11%
about right?
Non-
white Under Age Under
women Age 45 45+  $50k
24% 33%  39% 40%
14% 23% 8% 14%
58% 37%  47% 38%
3% 7% 6% 8%
Sub-
Sub- urban
Urban wurban Rural women
32% 37% 39% 31%
22% 13% 11% 16%
43% 43% 41% 45%
2% 8% 9% 8%
white  Trump Clinton
Catholic Voters Voters
46% 69% 9%
10% 8% 20%
34% 14% 69%
10% 9% 3%

too conservative, or about right?

Non-

white Under Age Under
women Age 45 45+  $50k
32% 41%  61% 49%
11% 13% 6% 11%
49% 37%  27% 33%
9% 9% 7% 8%
Sub-

Sub- urban

Urban wurban Rural Wwomen
41% 55% 58% 46%
14% 8% 6% 7%
41% 29% 26% 37%
4% 8% 10% 10%
white  Trump Clinton
Catholic Voters Vvoters
60% 77% 33%

7% 6% 10%

24% 9% 52%

9% 8% 6%

$50k+

Rural
whites
N/A
N/A
N/A

Dem
Primary
voters
55%

33%

11%

Rural
whites
41%
11%
39%

9%

Dem
Primary
voters
11%

21%
64%

4%

$50k+
56/

29%
7%

Rural
whites
63%

6%

23%

9%

Dem
Primary
Voters
32%

9%

53%

6%



31. Do you think Bernie Sanders'

Too Tiberal
Too conservative
About right
(bon't know)

Too Tiberal

Too conservative
About right
(bon't know)

Too Tiberal
Too conservative
About right
(Don't know)

32. Do you think

Too Tiberal

Too conservative
About right
(bon't know)

Too Tiberal

Too conservative
About right
(Don't know)

Too Tiberal
Too conservative
About right
(Don't know)

33. Do you think

Too Tiberal

Too conservative
About right
(Don't know)

Too Tiberal

Too conservative
About right
(Don't know)

Too Tiberal
Too conservative
About right
(bon't know)

Total

5 0
9%
31%
4%

(2]
xR

Total
56A

31%
4%

Total
56%
9%
31%
4%

Pete Buttigieg's positions on the issues are

Total
35%
13%
37%
15%

Total
35%
13%
37%
15%

Total
35%
13%
37%
15%

Men  women Whi
61% 52% 6
9% 8%
28% 34% 2
2% 6%
Dem Rep Ind
38%  78%  51%
9% 7% 13%
49%  10%  31%
4% 5% 5%
white White
College No
Degree Degree
68% 57%
4% 9%
25% 28%

3%

5%

positions on the issues are too liberal,

too conservative, or about right?

Non-
Hisp- Non- White white Wwhite
te Black anic Wwhite Men  Women Men
2% 32% 44% 39% 65% 60% 49%
7% 16% 14% 13% 8% 6% 12%
7% 42% 41% 42% 25% 29% 37%
4% 9% 1% 6% 2% 5% 3%
Dem Dem GOP GOP
Men Women Men Women Lib Mod Cons
37% 39%  80% 76%  39% 43%  75%
10% 9% 8% 5% 6%  15% 7%
51% 47%  10% 11%  51%  35%  14%
2% 5% 2% 8% 3% 7% 4%
white Wwhite No white Wwhite No

Degree Degree Degree Degree white
Men Men  Women women Evangel
69% 60% 68% 54% 66%

7% 10% 2% 9% 11%

24% 25% 26% 31% 21%

*%

4%

5%

too Tiberal,

6% 2%

too conservative, or about right?

Non-

Hisp- Non- White wWhite white

Men Wwomen White Black anic Wwhite Men  Women Men

41% 29% 38% 23% 30% 25% 46% 31% 28%

14% 11% 10% 25% 19% 21% 11% 9% 24%

33% 41% 35% 37% 46% 42% 31% 39% 39%

11% 19% 17% 14% 5% 12% 12% 21% 9%

Dem Dem GOP GOP

Dem Rep Ind Men Women Men Women Lib  Mod Cons

13%  62%  28%  14% 12%  67% 55%  13% 24%  57%

17% 8% 13%  22% 13% 9% 7%  15%  16% 9%

55%  15% 41%  52% 58%  15% 16% 57% 42%  20%

15%  15%  18%  12% 16% 9% 22%  15%  18%  14%
white White Wwhite Wwhite No white Wwhite No

College No Degree Degree Degree Degree white

Degree Degree Men Men  Women women Evangel

38% 39% 45% 47% 31% 32% 49%

8% 12% 10% 12% 5% 12% 10%

40% 31% 35% 28% 46% 33% 26%

14% 19% 10% 14% 18% 24% 14%

Mike Bloomberg's positions on the issues are too liberal,

Total
%

16%
35%
16%

Total
33%
16%
35%
16%

Total
33%
16%
35%
16%

Men
39%
18%
33%
10%

W

Dem
11%
23%
47%
19%

white
College
Degree
34%

14%

33%

20%

too conservative,

Non-
Hisp- Non- White wWhite white
omen White Black anic Wwhite Men Women Men
28% 36% 19% 28% 23% 42% 31% 28%
14% 14% 23% 24% 23% 16% 12% 25%
36% 31% 46% 45% 45% 30% 32% 41%
22% 19% 13% 4% 9% 12% 25% 6%
Dem Dem GOP GOP
Rep Ind Men Women Men Women Lib  Mod Cons
58% 32%  13% 9%  60% 56% 9%  22%  56%
10% 11%  28% 19%  12% 8% 26% 13% 10%
19%  40%  46% 48%  20% 18%  45%  43%  23%
13%  17% 13% 23% 8% 19%  19% 22% 11%
white Wwhite Wwhite No White white No

No Degree Degree Degree Degree white
Degree Men Men  Women women Evangel
39% 40% 44% 26% 35% 48%

14% 16% 16% 12% 12% 11%

29% 31% 29% 35% 29% 28%

18% 13% 11% 27% 24% 13%

Non-
white Under Age Under
wWomen Age 45 45+  $50k
33% 45%  65% 48%
14% 14% 5% 10%
45% 37%  26% 36%
8% 4% 5% 6%
Sub-
Sub- urban
Urban wurban Rural Wwomen
44% 61% 59% 54%
15% 6% 7% 7%
39% 27% 29% 32%
1% 5% 6% 8%
white  Trump Clinton
Catholic Vvoters Voters
66% 80% 40%
9% 6% 8%
20% 9% 48%
6% 5% 4%
Non-
white Under Age Under
wWomen Age 45 45+  $50k
25% 31%  38% 35%
17% 18% 9% 13%
45% 36%  38% 36%
13% 15%  15% 15%
Sub-
Sub- urban
Urban wurban Rural women
32% 35% 38% 28%
18% 13% 8% 14%
41% 36% 35% 38%
9% 16% 19% 21%
white  Trump Clinton
Catholic Vvoters Voters
42% 62% 11%
9% 8% 15%
31% 14% 60%
18% 16% 14%
or about right?
Non-
white Under Age Under
women Age 45 45+  $50k
20% 29%  36% 36%
20% 24%  10% 16%
48% 33%  36% 33%
13% 15%  18% 16%
Sub-
Sub- urban
Urban wurban Rural Wwomen
31% 30% 39% 24%
26% 14% 10% 14%
32% 37% 33% 36%
12% 18% 18% 26%
white  Trump Clinton
Catholic Voters Voters
37% 61% 10%
11% 10% 21%
31% 16% 50%
21% 13% 19%

Rural
whites
63%

6%

26%

5%

Dem
Primary
voters
38%

9%

49%

4%

Rural
whites
42%

7%

32%
19%

Dem
Primary
voters
14%

16%

56%

14%

$50k+
31%
16%
36%
17%

Rural
whites
43%
10%
30%
18%

Dem
Primary
voters
12%

22%
47%
18%



34. Do you think Donald Trump's positions on the issues are too liberal,

Too Tiberal
Too conservative
About right
(bon't know)

Too Tiberal

Too conservative
About right
(bon't know)

Too Tiberal

Too conservative
About right
(Don't know)

35.

Extremely
very
Somewhat
Not at all
(Don't know)

Extremely
very
Somewhat
Not at all
(bon't know)

Extremely
very
Somewhat
Not at all
(Don't know)

Total
41%
39%

6%

a
xR

Total
14%
41%
39%

6%

Total
14%
41%
39%

6%

Total
28%
25%
36%
11%

%

Total
28%
25%
36%
11%

.:%

Non-

Hisp- Non- White white Wwhite

Men Wwomen White Black anic White Men Women Men

13% 14% 10% 31% 21% 24% 9% 12% 27%

39% 42% 39% 48% 40% 45% 38% 39% 43%

43% 36% 44% 15% 36% 26% 47% 41% 28%

4% 8% 7% 6% 3% 5% 5% 8% 3%

Dem Dem GOP GOP

Dem Rep Ind Men Women Men Women Lib  Mod Cons

17% 8% 22%  20% 15% 9% 7%  11%  19%  14%

67%  12%  39%  66% 68%  15% 8% 75% 34%  18%

7%  78%  33% 8% 6%  75% 81% 8%  34%  65%

9% 3% 7% 7% 11% 2% 4% 7% 12% 3%
white Wwhite White white No Wwhite Wwhite No

College No Degree Degree Degree Degree white

Degree Degree Men Men  Women women Evangel

7% 14% 6% 12% 8% 15% 10%

45% 33% 42% 35% 48% 32% 25%

41% 47% 46% 49% 36% 45% 62%

7% 6% 6% 4% 8% 8% 3%

Hisp- Non- Wl
Men Wwomen White Black anic Wwhite
33% 24% 29% 33% 21% 26%
26% 24% 24% 29% 21% 26%
34% 38% 36% 28% 42% 35%
8% 14% 10% 10% 16% 13%
*% 1% *% - 1% *%
Dem Dem GOP GOP
Dem Rep Ind Men Women Men Women
37%  23%  15%  42% 33%  28% 18%
25%  25%  23%  24% 25%  27% 23%
31%  40%  40%  28% 33%  38% 42%
8% 11%  21% 6% 9% 7% 16%
:‘:% * % 1% - % DO - l%
white white Wwhite Wwhite No White
College No Degree Degree Degree
Degree Degree Men Men  Women
35% 24% 43% 26% 25%
26% 23% 23% 24% 29%
33% 40% 29% 39% 37%
7% lié 5% 10% 9%

How closely are you following news about the possible impeachment of President Trump?

Non-
hite white white
Men  Women  Men

35% 23% 27%

24% 24% 32%

34% 39% 32%

7% 13% 9%

>‘:% 1% —

Lib  Mod Cons

36%  25%  24%

25%  21%  26%

31%  39%  38%

8% 15% 11%

:‘:% 1% * 00
white No

Degree white

women Evangel

22% 32%

21% 22%

41% 36%

16% 11%

1% -

36. Do you think President Trump should be impeached and removed from office, or not?

Yes

No
(bon't know)

Yes
No
(bon't know)

Yes

No
(bon't know)

Total
50%
46%

5%

Total
50%
46%

5%

Total
50%
46%

5%

Non-
Hisp- Non- White wWhite white
Men Wwomen White Black anic White Men Women Men
44% 54% 43% 80% 55% 66% 39% 48% 62%
51% 41% 52% 14% 38% 27% 57% 48% 33%
5% 5% 4% 6% 7% 7% 5% 4% 5%
Dem Dem GOP GOP
Dem Rep Ind Men Women Men Women Lib  Mod Cons
85%  11%  45%  82% 87%  12% 10%  82%  54%  23%
11%  84%  45%  15% 9%  82% 87% 14%  36%  74%
4% 5%  10% 3% 5% 6% 3% 4%  10% 3%
white white Wwhite Wwhite No White Wwhite No

College No Degree Degree Degree Degree white
Degree Degree Men Men  Women women Evangel
49% 38% 43% 34% 55% 42% 29%
49% 56% 54% 59% 43% 53% 67%
2% 6% 2% 7% 2% 5% 3%

too conservative, or about right?

Non-
white Under Age Under
women Age 45 45+  $50k  $50k+
21% 17%  11% 17% 12%
48% 45%  38% 36% 44%
24% 34%  43% 41% 38%
7% 4% 8% 6% 7%
Sub-
Sub- urban Rural
Urban wurban Rural women whites
20% 13% 10% 14% 10%
47% 43% 32% 47% 32%
29% 38% 50% 33% 52%
4% 6% 8% 6% 7%
Dem
white  Trump Clinton Primary
Catholic Vvoters Voters Voters
12% 6% 18% 17%
35% 13% 66% 65%
46% 79% 7% 8%
7% 3% 9% 9%
Non-
white Under Age Under
women Age 45 45+  $50k  $50k+
27% 25%  31% 23% 33%
22% 17%  31% 23% 26%
36% 43%  30% 43% 30%
15% 15% 7A 11% 10%
1 / >‘:% 0 :‘:% :‘:00
Sub-
Sub- urban Rural
Urban wurban Rural Wwomen Wwhites
31% 31% 23% 28% 22%
23% 25% 26% 23% 26%
35% 35% 38% 37% 39%
10% 9% 13% 12% 12%
*% *% 1% *% 1%
Dem
white  Trump Clinton Primary
Catholic Voters Voters  Voters
33% 25% 38% 38%
26% 28% 25% 26%
31% 37% 29% 29%
9% 10% 7% 7%
* % 7’:% :’:% :‘:00
Non-
white Under Age Under
women Age 45 45+  $50k  $50k+
69% 54%  46% 48% 50%
23% 40%  50% 46% 46%
8% 6% 4% 6% 4%
Sub-
Sub- urban Rural
Urban wurban Rural women whites
59% 51% 40% 57% 37%
36% 44% 56% 39% 59%
5% 5% 4% 5% 5%
Dem
white  Trump Clinton Primary
Catholic Voters Voters  Voters
38% 7% 89% 85%
57% 89% 7% 12%
5% 4% 4% 3%



37.

office, or because you don't think he should be impeached at all?

Should be
impeached, but not
removed from office
Should not be
impeached at all
(Don't know)

Should be
impeached, but not
removed from office
Should not be
impeached at all
(Don't know)

Should be
impeached, but not
removed from office
Should not be
impeached at all
(bon't know)

Total
9%

82%
9%

Total

9%

82%
9%

Total

9%

82%
9%

36/37. IMPEACHMENT COMBINED

IMPEACH AND REMOVE
IMPEACH, NOT
REMOVED

NOT IMPEACHED
(DON'T KNOW)

IMPEACH AND REMOVE
IMPEACH, NOT
REMOVED

NOT IMPEACHED
(DON'T KNOW)

IMPEACH AND REMOVE
IMPEACH, NOT
REMOVED

NOT IMPEACHED
(DON'T KNOW)

Total
50%
4%

41%
5%

Total
50%
4%

41%
5%

Non-
Hisp- Non- White wWhite white
Men Wwomen White Black anic Wwhite Men  Women Men
10% 7% 8% N/A N/A N/A 9% 7% N/A
83% 81% 85% N/A N/A N/A 85% 85% N/A
7% 11% 7% N/A N/A N/A 7% 8% N/A
Dem Dem GOP GOP
Dem Rep Ind Men Women Men Women Lib  Mod Cons
N/A 4% N/A  N/A N/A 5% 3%  N/A N/A 5%
N/A  91% N/A N/A N/A  91% 92% N/A  N/A  90%
N/A 5% N/A N/A N/A 5% 5% N/A N/A 5%
white White Wwhite Wwhite No Wwhite Wwhite No

College No Degree Degree Degree Degree white
Degree Degree Men Men  Women women Evangel
8% 8% N/A 10% N/A 6% 2%
84% 85% N/A 84% N/A 87% 95%
8% 7% N/A 6% N/A 7% 3%

Non-

Hisp- Non- White white Wwhite

Men Women White Black anic Wwhite Men  Women Men
44% 54% 43% 80% 55% 66% 39% 48% 62%
6% 3% 4% 3% 8% 5% 5% 4% 7%
46% 37% 48% 13% 31% 24% 52% 44% 28%
4% 5% 4% 4% 6% 5% 4% 4% 3%

Dem Dem GOP GOP
Dem Rep Ind Men Women Men Women Lib  Mod Cons
85%  11%  45%  82% 87%  12% 10%  82%  54%  23%
5% 3% 5% 8% 4% 4% 3% 5% 5% 4%
7%  81%  40% 9% 5%  79% 83% 10% 32% 70%
3% 4%  10% 1% 5% 4% 4% 3% 8% 4%
white white Wwhite Wwhite No White wWwhite No

College No Degree Degree Degree Degree white
Degree Degree Men Men  Women women Evangel
49% 38% 43% 34% 55% 42% 29%

4% 5% 4% 7% 4% 3% 2%

43% 53% 49% 55% 36% 51% 67%

4%

4%

4%

4%

4%

4%

[IF NO OR DON'T KNOW IN Q36] Is that because you think President Trump should be impeached, but not removed from

Non-
white Under Age Under
women Age 45 45+  $50k  $50k+
N/A 15% 5% 8% 10%
N/A 74%  88% 80% 84%
N/A 12% 7% 12% 6%
Sub-
Sub- urban Rural
Urban wurban Rural women whites
N/A 9% 6% N/A 5%
N/A 83% 86% N/A 86%
N/A 8% 9% N/A 9%
Dem
white  Trump Clinton Primary
Catholic Vvoters Voters Voters
8% 4% N/A N/A
83% 92% N/A N/A
8% 4% N/A N/A
Non-
white Under Age Under
women Age 45 45+  $50k  $50k+
69% 54%  46% 48% 50%
3% 7% 3% 4% 5%
20% 34%  48% 42% 42%
8% 5% 4% 6% 3%
Sub-
Sub- urban Rural
Urban wurban Rural Wwomen Wwhites
59% 51% 40% 57% 37%
6% 4% 3% 4% 3%
31% 41% 51% 35% 54%
5% 4% 5% 5% 6%
Dem
white  Trump Clinton Primary
Catholic Voters Voters  Voters
38% 7% 89% 85%
5% 4% 4% 4%
52% 86% 4% 8%

5%

3% 3% 3%



38. From what you've heard or read, do you think President Trump has obstructed justice or not, or don't you know enough to say

one way or the other?

. . . Non-  Non-
Hisp- Non- White Wwhite white white U
Total Men Wwomen White Black anic Wwhite Men  Women Men  Women A

Yes, has 50%  47% 53% 45% 73% 53% 62% 42% 48% 60% 64%
No, has not 37%  42% 33% 42% 16% 34% 25% 45% 38% 30% 20%
Don't know enough 13%  12% 14% 13% 10% 13% 13% 13% 14% 10% 16%
to say

Dem Dem  GOP GOP .
Total Dem Rep Ind Men Women Men Women Lib Mod Cons Urban wu

Yes, has 50% 86% 12%  43%  85% 86%  13% 10%  85%  53%  22% 60%
No, has not 37% 8%  72%  30%  10% 6%  71% 73% 8%  25%  64% 29%
Don't know enough 13% 6%  17%  27% 4% 8%  16% 17% 7% 21% @ 14% 11%
to say

white white white Wwhite No white Wwhite No

College No Degree Degree Degree Degree white white

Total Degree Degree Men Men  Women women Evangel Catholic

Yes, has 50% 51% 40% 46% 38% 56% 42% 32% 43%
No, has not 37% 38% 45% 41% 49% 34% 42% 55% 44%
Don't know enough 13% 12% 15% 13% 12% 10% 17% 13% 13%

to say

39. From what you've heard or read, do you think President Trump has abused the power of his office
say one way or the other?

. . . Non-  Non-
Hisp- Non- White white white white U

nder Age Under

ge 45 45+  $50k  $50k+
52%  48% 47% 51%
30%  42% 39% 36%
17%  10% 14% 13%

Sub-
Sub- urban Rural
rban Rural Wwomen wWwhites
50% 41% 55% 37%
36% 46% 30% 50%
14% 14% 14% 13%

Dem

Trump Clinton Primary
Voters  Voters Voters
10% 89% 86%
75% 6% 7%
15% 5% 7%

, or don't you know enough

nder Age Under

Total Men Women Wwhite Black anic Wwhite Men Wwomen Men Women Age 45 45+  $50k  $50k+
5

Yes, has 3% 49% 57% 48% 74% 60% 66% 45% 51% 60% 71% 55%  52% 50% 55%

No, has not 38%  43% 33% 42% 18% 32% 25% 47% 38% 32% 20% 31%  43% 39% 36%

Don't know enough 9% 8% 10% 10% 9% 9% 9% 8% 11% 9% 9% 14% 6% 10% 9%
to say

Sub-

Dem Dem  GOP GOP Sub- urban  Rural

Total Dem Rep Ind Men Women Men Women Lib Mod Cons Urban wurban Rural women Whites

Yes, has 53% 89% 14%  49%  88% 89%  15% 14%  86%  61%  25% 60% 53% 47% 59% 43%

No, has not 38% 8% 72%  34%  10% 6%  74% 70% 9%  26%  65% 31% 36% 46% 29% 50%

Don't know enough 9% 4%  13%  17% 3% 4% 11% 16% 5%  13% 11% 10% 11% 7% 12% 6%
to say

white white Wwhite Wwhite No White white No Dem

College No Degree Degree Degree Degree white white  Trump Clinton Primary

Total Degree Degree Men Men  women women Evangel cCatholic Voters Voters Voters

Yes, has 53% 54% 43% 49% 41% 59% 45% 33% 47% 12% 92% 87%

No, has not 38% 37% 47% 44% 50% 31% 44% 57% 43% 78% 5% 9%

Don't know enough 9% 9% 10% 8% 9% 10% 11% 10% 10% 10% 3% 4%
to say

40. From what you've heard or read, do you think President Trump has committed bribery or not, or don't you know enough to say

one way or the other?

Non- Non-

Hisp- Non- White white white white Under Age Under
Total Men Wwomen White Black anic Wwhite Men Women Men  Wwomen Age 45 45+ $50k $50k+

Yes, has 45%  42% 48% 42% 64% 47% 54% 38% 45% 55% 54%
No, has not 37%  42% 33% 42% 18% 34% 26% 47% 37% 27% 24%
Don't know enough 17%  15% 19% 16% 18% 19% 20% 14% 18% 18% 22%
to say

48%  43% 43% 46%
30%  43% 39% 37%
21%  14% 18% 17%

Sub-

Dem Dem  GOP GOP Sub- urban Rural

Total Dem Rep Ind Men Women Men Women Lib Mod Cons Urban urban Rural women Whites

Yes, has 45%  79% 10%  36%  82% 76%  10% 10%  77%  47%  20% 50% 45% 41% 49% 38%

No, has not 37% 9%  71%  34% 9% 8%  73% 68% 9%  26%  64% 30% 37% 45% 30% 47%

pon't know enough 17% 13% 19% 30% 9% 15% 17% 22% 14% 26% 16% 20% 18% 14% 21% 14%
to say

white White Wwhite Wwhite No Wwhite Wwhite No Dem

College No Degree Degree Degree Degree white white  Trump Clinton Primary

Total Degree Degree Men Men  Women women Evangel catholic Voters Voters Voters

Yes, has 45% 48% 36% 43% 33% 54% 38% 29% 40% 8% 82% 78%

No, has not 37% 39% 45% 45% 50% 32% 41% 58% 45% 76% 5% 10%

Don't know enough 17% 13% 19% 12% 17% 14% 21% 13% 14% 16% 13% 12%

to say

to



40A.

or not, or don't you know enough to say one way or the other?

Non-

Hisp- Non- White wWhite white

Total Men Wwomen White Black anic Wwhite Men  Women Men

Yes, has 48%  41% 54% 39% N/A N/A N/A 32% 46% N/A

No, has not 34%  42% 27% 42% N/A N/A N/A 52% 32% N/A

pon't know enough 18% 17% 19% 19% N/A N/A N/A 16% 22% N/A
to say

Dem Dem  GOP GOP

Total Dem Rep Ind Men Women Men Women Lib  Mod Cons

Yes, has 48%  83% 13% N/A  N/A N/A  N/A N/A  75% N/A  25%

No, has not 34% 10% 63% N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A 14% N/A 56%

pon't know enough 18% 8% 24% N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A 11% N/A 19%
to say

white White Wwhite Wwhite No white Wwhite No

College No Degree Degree Degree Degree white

Total Degree Degree Men Men  Women women Evangel

Yes, has 48% N/A 34% N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A

No, has not 34% N/A 41% N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A

Don't know enough 18% N/A 25% N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A
to say

41. In general, is it appropriate for President Trump to ask leaders of foreign countries

against political rivals, or not?

Appropriate
Not appropriate
(Don't know)

Appropriate
Not appropriate
(Don't know)

Appropriate
Not appropriate
(Don't know)

Total Men Women Wwhite Bla
24%  29% 19% 25% 1
60%  55% 64% 56% 7
16%  16% 16% 18%

Dem

Total Dem Rep Ind Men
24% 8% 43% 21% 10%
60% 88% 30% 57% 85%
16% 4%  28%  22% 5%

white White Wwhite
College No Degree

Total Degree Degree Men
24% 24% 26% 32%
60% 60% 53% 53%
16% 16% 21% 15%

Non-
Hisp- Non- White white Wwhite
ck anic white Men Wwomen Men
7% 26% 21% 32% 19% 22%
5% 62% 69% 52% 61% 65%
8% 12% 10% 17% 20% 13%
Dem GOP GOP
women  Men Women Lib  Mod Cons
7%  46% 38% 9% 19%  38%
90%  30% 30%6 86% 63%  39%
3%  24% 32% 5% 18%  24%
white No white Wwhite No

Degree Degree Degree white

Men  Women women Evangel

31% 15% 22% 39%

50% 67% 56% 40%

19% 18% 22% 21%

Non-

white Under Age Under
women Age 45 45+  $50k
N/A 50%  46% 45%
N/A 29%  39% 33%
N/A 20%  16% 22%
Sub-

Sub- urban

Urban wurban Rural women
N/A 45% 37% N/A
N/A 34% 42% N/A
N/A 20% 21% N/A
white  Trump Clinton
Catholic Vvoters Voters
N/A 11% 83%

N/A 72% 7%

N/A 17% 11%

to investigate allegations

Non-
white Under Age Under
women Age 45 45+  $50k
20% 25%  23% 22%
72% 59%  61% 59%
8% 16%  16% 19%
Sub-
Sub- urban
Urban wurban Rural women
23% 23% 27% 18%
65% 61% 54% 66%
12% 16% 19% 16%
white  Trump Clinton
Catholic Vvoters Voters
31% 46% 7%
52% 27% 89%
17% 26% 4%

42. To the best of_your knowledge, did President Trump hold up military aid to pressure the Ukrainian president to

investigate his

he did

No
(bon't know)

Yes,

he did

No
(bon't know)

Yes,

Yes, he did
No

(bon't know)

political rivals?

Total Men W
47%  48%
29%  34%
24% 17%

Total Dem
47% 77%
29% 7%
24%  16%

white
College

Total Degree
47% 50%
29% 29%
24% 21%

omen
46%
24%
30%

Ind
41%
24%
35%

white
No
Degree
40%
33%
28%

white
44%
31%
24%

Dem
Men
80%

9%
10%

white
Degree
Men
51%
35%
14%

Black
65%
16%
19%

Hisp-

anic
39%
34%
27%

w

Dem
women
74%
6%
20%

GOP
Men
19%
58%
23%

white No
Degree
Men

41%

39%

21%

Non-

hite
54%
22%
24%

GOP
wWomen
12%
49%
39%

white

Degree

women
499%
23%
28%

white

Men
46%
37%
17%

Lib
77%

7%
16%

white
Deg

whi
wom
4
2
3

No
ree

women

39%
27%
34%

te
en
3%
5%
1%

Mod
48%
19%
33%

Non-
white
Men
56%
26%
18%

Cons
24%
50%
26%

white

Evangel

°

32%
45%
23%

Non-

white

women
53%
19%
28%

u
A

Urban
56%
21%
23%

u

white
Catholic
41%

34%

25%

nder Age Under
ge 45 45+  $50k
47%  47% 43%
21%  35% 31%
32%  18% 26%
Sub-

Sub- urban
rban Rural women
46% 41% 48%
29% 35% 21%
25% 24% 31%
Trump Clinton
Voters  Voters
13% 82%

59% 4%

28% 14%

[ASKED 12/10 AND 12/11 ONLY] From what you've heard or read, do you think President Trump has obstructed Congress

$50k+
49%
36%
15%

Rural
whites
N/A
N/A
N/A

Dem
Primary
voters
82%
10%

8%

$50k+
26%
60%
13%

Rural
whites
26%
53%
21%

Dem
Primary
voters
10%
87%

3%

$50k+
50%
27%
22%

Rural
whites
38%
37%
25%

Dem
Primary
voters
76%

8%

16%



43. would you say asking leaders of foreign countries to investigate domestic political rivals is

something presidents typically

do, or not?
Non-  Non-
Hisp- Non- White white white white uUnder Age Under
Total Men Wwomen Wwhite Black anic Wwhite Men Women Men  Wwomen Age 45 45+ $50k $50k+
Yes 22%  27% 17% 22% 17% 27% 22% 26% 17% 28% 18% 20%  23% 22% 23%
No 58%  53% 62% 57% 71% 50% 60% 54% 60% 51% 67% 56%  59% 55% 59%
(Don't know) 20%  20% 20% 21% 12% 23% 18% 20% 23% 21% 15% 23%  18% 24% 17%
Sub-
Dem Dem  GOP GOP Sub- urban Rural
Total Dem Rep Ind Men Women Men Women Lib Mod Cons Urban urban Rural women Whites
Yes 22%  11%  33%  26%  15% 8%  35% 30%  11%  17%  33% 20% 22% 24% 17% 23%
No 58% 80% 36% 48%  76% 82%  36% 37%  79%  60%  40% 64% 58% 53% 64% 52%
(Don't know) 20% 9%  31%  26% 9% 10%  29% 34%  10%  23% @ 27% 16% 21% 23% 20% 25%
white white Wwhite Wwhite No White white No Dem
College No Degree Degree Degree Degree white white  Trump Clinton Primary
Total Degree Degree Men Men  women women Evangel cCatholic Voters Voters Voters
Yes 22% 21% 23% 27% 26% 14% 20% 30% 26% 37% 11% 12%
No 58% 61% 53% 56% 51% 67% 54% 45% 54% 34% 81% 78%
(Don't know) 20% 18% 24% 17% 22% 19% 26% 25% 20% 29% 9% 9%
44. Do you think Congressional Democrats really think President Trump committed an impeachable offense or do they just
want to hurt him politically?
Non-  Non-
Hisp- Non- White white white white uUnder Age Under
Total Men Women white Black anic Wwhite Men Wwomen Men Women Age 45 45+  $50k  $50k+
Impeachable offense 49%  45% 51% 44% 76% 49% 61% 41% 47% 58% 63% 52%  46% 47% 50%
Waqp to ?#rt him 43%  46% 40% 49% 15% 39% 27% 52% 46% 26% 28% 36%  49% 42% 44%
politically
(Don't know) 8% 9% 8% 7% 9% 12% 12% 7% 8% 16% 9% 12% 6% 11% 6%
Sub-
Dem Dem  GOP GOP Sub- urban  Rural
Total Dem Rep Ind Men Women Men Women Lib Mod Cons Urban urban Rural women Whites
Impeachable offense 49%  84%  11%  38%  84% 85%  14% 9%  80% 56% 21% 58% 48% 41% 53% 39%
Waqt to ?*rt him 43% 10% 81%  42%  10% 9%  77% 86% 12%  32% 71% 33% 44% 50% 40% 53%
politically
(Don't know) 8% 6% 8%  19% 6% 6%  10% 6% 8%  12% 8% 9% 8% 8% 6% 8%
white white Wwhite Wwhite No White white No Dem
College No Degree Degree Degree Degree white white  Trump Clinton Primary
Total Degree Degree Men Men  women women Evangel cCatholic Voters Voters Voters
Impeachable offense 49% 49% 40% 44% 38% 53% 41% 30% 41% 9% 88% 84%
want to hurt him 43% 47% 50% 52% 52% 43% 48% 63% 52% 84% 7% 10%
politically
(Don't know) 8% 4% 10% 4% 10% 4% 11% 7% 7% 7% 5% 6%
45. Do you think Congressional Republicans really don't think President Trump committed an impeachable offense or do
they just want to protect him politically?
Non-  Non-
Hisp- Non- White white white white Under Age Under
Total Men Wwomen Wwhite Black anic Wwhite Men Women Men  Wwomen Age 45 45+ $50k $50k+
Ng% an impeachable 36%  38% 35% 40% 19% 31% 25% 42% 39% 25% 24% 31%  40% 35% 37%
offense
Waqt to Q{otect him 52%  52% 53% 49% 74% 51% 61% 49% 49% 62% 61% 55%  50% 50% 54%
politically
(Don't know) 12%  10% 13% 11% 7% 18% 14% 9% 12% 13% 15% 14%  10% 14% 9%
Sub-
Dem Dem  GOP GOP Sub- urban  Rural
Total Dem Rep Ind Men Women Men Women Lib Mod Cons Urban urban Rural Wwomen Whites
Ng; an impeachable 36%  10%  67%  31% 8% 11%  64% 71%  11%  24%  61% 29% 35% 45% 32% 48%
offense
Waqt to ?{otect him 52%  82% 21%  47%  85% 79%  25% 17%  80%  58%  29% 61% 53% 45% 54% 42%
politically
(Don't know) 12% 9%  12%  22% 7% 10%  11% 13% 10% 18%  10% 10% 13% 10% 13% 10%
white white Wwhite Wwhite No White Wwhite No Dem
College No Degree Degree Degree Degree white white  Trump Clinton Primary
Total Degree Degree Men Men  women women Evangel catholic Voters Voters Voters
Ng% an impeachable 36% 38% 42% 38% 45% 37% 40% 52% 46% 73% 9% 11%
offense
want to protect him 52% 55% 44% 56% 42% 54% 46% 37% 45% 18% 82% 81%
politically
(Don't know) 12% 7% 13% 6% 13% 9% 14% 10% 9% 9% 9% 8%



46. Do you think Congressional Democrats are running the impeachment inquiry fairly, or not?

Total
Yes 5%
No 42%
(Don't know) 13%

Total
Yes 45%
No 42%
(Don't know) 13%

Total
Yes 45%
No 42%
(Don't know) 13%

47. Do you think the Trump administration is being cooperative enough with the impeachment

Total
Yes 36%
No 52%
(bon't know) 12%

Total
Yes 36%
No 52%
(Dbon't know) 12%

Total
Yes 36%
No 52%
(Dbon't know) 12%

48. would you be more or less likely to vote for your congressional representative if he or she votes to impeach President Trump?

Total
More Tlikely 38%
Less likely 36%
(No difference) 10%
(Dbon't know) 15%

Total
More Tikely 38%
Less likely 36%
(No difference) 10%
(bon't know) 15%

Total
More Tikely 38%
Less Tlikely 36%
(No difference) 10%
(Don't know) 15%

Non-
Hisp- Non- White white Wwhite
Men Wwomen White Black anic Wwhite Men  Women Men
44% 46% 40% 70% 46% 58% 39% 41% 58%
46% 38% 47% 17% 37% 26% 51% 44% 29%
11% 16% 13% 13% 17% 16% 10% 15% 13%
Dem Dem GOP GOP
Dem Rep Ind Men Women Men Women Lib  Mod Cons
78%  10%  34%  83% 75%  11% 9%  74%  51%  20%
10% 78%  38%  10% 10%  78% 79%  12%  29%  70%
11% 11%  28% 7% 15%  11% 12%  14%  20%  10%
white white Wwhite Wwhite No White white No

College No Degree Degree Degree Degree white
Degree Degree Men Men  Women women Evangel
44% 36% 42% 37% 47% 35% 27%
46% 49% 51% 50% 41% 47% 62%

9% 16% 7% 13% 12% 18% 11%

Non-
Hisp- Non- White wWhite white
Men  Wwomen White Black anic White Men Women Men
40% 33% 40% 18% 35% 27% 43% 36% 29%
50% 53% 49% 70% 46% 57% 49% 50% 56%
10% 14% 11% 12% 19% 16% 9% 14% 15%
Dem Dem GOP GOP
Dem Rep Ind Men Women Men Women Lib  Mod Cons
13%  65% 25%  16% 11%  63% 68%  14%  27%  57%
80%  20%  48%  81% 80%  24% 16%  79%  55%  29%
7%  15%  26% 3% 9%  13% 16% 7%  18%  14%
white White Wwhite Wwhite No Wwhite Wwhite No

College No Degree Degree Degree Degree white
Degree Degree Men Men  Women women Evangel
35% 43% 37% 48% 33% 39% 56%

56% 43% 54% 43% 59% 43% 34%

8% 14% 8% 9% 8% 18% 11%

Men
37%
42%

9%
11%

women

white
34%
41%
11%
14%

39%
31%
12%
19%

Ind
24%
30%
13%
33%

Rep
11%
68/

14/

white
No
Degree
29%
48/

16/

Bla
5
1

1

Dem
Men
71%
11%
12%

7%

white
Degree

Men
38%
41%
119%
10%

Hisp-
anic
44%
31%
6%
19%

ck
3%
9%
9%
9%

Dem
women
62%
8%
14%
16%

GOP
Men
12%
71%

6%
11%

white No
Degree
Men

29%

52%

7%

12%

Non-
white

Wi

49%
24%

8%
19%

GOP
wWomen
10%
65%
8%
16%

white

Degree

women
41%
25%
19%
15%

whi
wom
3
3
1
1

hite
Men
34%
46%
9%
11%

Lib
67%

9%
13%
11%

white No
Degree
women
28%

44%

8%

19%

Non-
te Wwhite
en  Men
4% 49%
6% 29%
3% 9%
7% 12%
Mod Cons
36%  17%
26%  62%
15% 7%
24%  15%

white

Evangel
%

54%

7%

14%

Non-
white Under Age Under
women Age 45 45+  $50k
58% 46%  44% 41%
24% 34%  47% 43%
18% 19% 9% 17%
Sub-
Sub- urban
Urban wurban Rural Wwomen
55% 42% 40% 46%
32% 42% 50% 34%
14% 16% 9% 20%
white  Trump Clinton
Catholic Voters Voters
37% 9% 82%
50% 82% 8%
14% 9% 10%
inquiry, or not?
Non-
white Under Age Under
women Age 45 45+  $50k
25% 33%  39% 38%
59% 51%  52% 49%
17% 16% 9% 14%
Sub-
Sub- urban
Urban urban Rural women
33% 33% 44% 29%
55% 56% 42% 59%
12% 11% 14% 11%
white  Trump Clinton
Catholic Vvoters Voters
42% 69% 11%
48% 18% 82%
10% 13% 7%

Non-

white Under Age Under
women Age 45 45+  $50k
50% 42%  35% 36%
20% 30%  41% 37%
8% 9%  12% 8%
23% 19%  12% 20%
Sub-

Sub- urban

Urban wurban Rural Wwomen
51% 35% 32% 41%
28% 37% 42% 30%
6% 13% 10% 14%
14% 15% 16% 15%
white  Trump Clinton
Catholic Vvoters Voters
32% 10% 68%

43% 73% 6%

12% 6% 14%

13% 11% 12%

$50k+

Rural
whites
36%
55%

9%

Dem
Primary
voters
78%
11%
11%

Rural
whites
46%
39%
14%

Dem
Primary
voters
15%
79%

6%

$50k+
39%
36%
13%
12%

Rural
whites
29%
46%
10%
15%

Dem
Primary
voters
66%

10%
13%
11%



49. President Trump has made allegations about Joe Biden and his son's business dealings in Ukraine and China. How troubling do
you find those allegations -- extremely, very, somewhat, or not at all?

Non-  Non-
Hisp- Non- White white white white uUnder Age Under
Total Men Women Wwhite Black anic Wwhite Men Wwomen Men Women Age 45 45+  $50k  $50k+

Extremely 22%  26% 19% 23% 17% 24% 20% 27% 20% 23% 18% 20%  24% 20% 25%

very 15%  16% 14% 15% 15% 13% 14% 16% 13% 13% 15% 14%  15% 14% 15%

Somewhat 24%  25% 23% 25% 19% 22% 21% 24% 25% 26% 18% 26%  22% 25% 23%

Not at all 30%  28% 31% 28% 38% 29% 33% 28% 29% 31% 35% 26%  33% 30% 29%

(Don't know) 10% 5% 13% 9% 11% 12% 11% 5% 13% 8% 13% 14% 6% 11% 7%
Sub-

Dem Dem  GOP GOP Sub- urban  Rural

Total Dem Rep Ind Men Women Men Women Lib Mod Cons Urban urban Rural Wwomen Whites

Extremely 22%  15%  33% 16%  16% 14%  36% 30%  13%  14%  34% 23% 23% 22% 21% 21%

very 15%  10% 19%  15%  11% 10%  19% 20% 9%  13%  19% 10% 17% 16% 15% 15%

Somewhat 24%  25%  23%  23%  24% 25%  26% 20%  26%  23%  23% 29% 21% 24% 20% 25%

Not at all 30%  44%  16% @ 22%  45% 43%  15% 18%  43%  37%  16% 30% 31% 28% 33% 29%

(Don't know) 10% 7% 8%  24% 4% 9% 4% 12% 9%  14% 8% 9% 9% 10% 11% 10%

white white Wwhite Wwhite No White white No Dem

College No Degree Degree Degree Degree white white  Trump Clinton Primary

Total Degree Degree Men Men women women Evangel cCatholic Voters voters  Voters

Extremely 22% 28% 20% 32% 22% 23% 18% 36% 27% 36% 13% 15%

very 15% 11% 18% 13% 20% 9% 16% 18% 13% 20% 9% 9%

Somewhat 24% 23% 26% 24% 25% 23% 26% 20% 27% 22% 23% 25%

Not at all 30% 30% 26% 28% 28% 33% 25% 19% 28% 14% 48% 44%

(Don't know) 10% 7% 11% 4% 6% 11% 15% 8% 7% 7% 7% 7%

50. How 11ke1y do you think it is that U.S. intelligence agencies, 1like the FBI, broke the Taw in how they investigated the Trump
campaign?

Non-  Non-
Hisp- Non- Wwhite white white white under Age Under
Total Men Women white Black anic Wwhite Men Women Men Women Age 45 45+  $50k  $50k+

Extremely 22%  27% 18% 22% 19% 25% 21% 27% 17% 24% 19% 20%  23% 20% 23%

very 14%  16% 12% 14% 10% 17% 15% 15% 13% 19% 11% 16%  12% 15% 14%

Somewhat 17%  16% 19% 18% 14% 18% 16% 16% 19% 14% 17% 20%  16% 19% 17%

Not at all 32%  33% 32% 32% 47% 23% 33% 32% 32% 35% 33% 27%  37% 29% 35%

(Don't know) 15% 9% 20% 14% 10% 17% 15% 9% 19% 8% 20% 18%  12% 17% 12%
Sub-

Dem Dem  GOP GOP Sub- urban  Rural

Total Dem Rep Ind Men Women Men Women Lib Mod Cons Urban wurban Rural women Whites

Extremely 22%  14% 31%  20% < 16% 13%  35% 26%  15%  16%  30% 23% 21% 23% 20% 22%

very 14% 7% 22% 10% @ 11% 5%  23% 22% 6% 10%  22% 12% 14% 17% 9% 16%

Somewhat 17%  17%  18%  18%  12% 20%  19% 16% 18% 16%  18% 19% 17% 17% 17% 18%

Not at all 32%  51%  15%  24%  56% 47%  13% 16% 49%  40%  17% 35% 33% 29% 32% 29%

(Don't know) 15%  11%  15%  28% 5% 15%  10% 20%  13%  19%  14% 11% 16% 14% 21% 14%

white Wwhite White white No Wwhite white No Dem

College No Degree Degree Degree Degree white white  Trump Clinton Primary

Total Degree Degree Men Men  Women women Evangel catholic Voters Voters Voters

Extremely 22% 22% 22% 27% 28% 17% 17% 30% 26% 34% 13% 16%

very 14% 14% 14% 15% 14% 12% 13% 19% 16% 24% 6% 8%

Somewhat 17% 15% 20% 14% 18% 16% 22% 18% 16% 17% 16% 17%

Not at all 32% 37% 27% 37% 27% 37% 27% 19% 28% 11% 54% 49%

(bon't know) 15% 12% 17% 6% 12% 18% 21% 14% 15% 14% 11% 10%



51. who do you think is better at washington gamesmanship -- President Donald Trump or House Speaker Nancy Pelosi?

Trump

Pelosi
(Both)
(Neither)
(bon't know)

Trump

Pelosi
(Both)
(Neither)
(Don't know)

Trump

Pelosi
(Both)
(Neither)
(bon't know)

52. Al1 in all,

Total
3

~N
xR

41%
5%
8%
8%

Total
37%
41%

5%
8%
8%

Total
37%
41%

5%
8%
8%

for you and

good year or a bad year?

Good

Bad

(Mixed)
(bon't know)

Good

Bad

(Mixed)
(Don't know)

Good

Bad

(Mixed)
(Don't know)

Good

Bad

(Mixed)
(Don't know)

Good

Bad

(Mixed)
(Don't know)

Good
Bad
(Mixed)

Total
47%
26%
22%

5%

Total
47%
26%
22%

5%

Total
47%
26%
22%

5%

Total
37%
38%
20%

5%

Total
37A

Total
37%
38%
20%

Non-  Non-
Hisp- Non- White white white white uUnder Age Under
Men Women White Black anic White Men Women Men Women Age 45 45+  $50k  $50k+
42% 34% 43% 13% 34% 23% 46% 39% 27% 21% 36%  39% 39% 37%
39% 44% 38% 64% 38% 52% 35% 40% 52% 52% 38%  44% 38% 43%
6% 5% 5% 7% 7% 7% 5% 4% 9% 5% 6% 5% 5% 6%
8% 7% 9% 7% 3% 5% 9% 8% 6% 5% 11% 5% 8% 8%
5% 11% 6% 8% 18% 13% 5% 8% 6% 18% 9% 7% 10% 6%
Sub-
Dem Dem  GOP GOP Sub- urban Rural
Dem Rep Ind Men Women Men Women Lib Mod Cons Urban urban Rural Wwomen Whites
12%  68%  33%  10% 13%  71% 64%  14%  30%  59% 30% 35% 47% 31% 50%
67%  15%  35%  68% 65%  15% 15%  65%  43%  23% 52% 41% 34% 47% 33%
6% 5% 3% 8% 4% 5% 6% 4% 5% 6% 6% 5% 5% 4% 5%
8% 5%  14% 9% 7% 5% 6% 9%  12% 5% 5% 10% 6% 9% 7%
8% 6%  15% 5% 10% 4% 9% 8%  10% 7% 7% 9% 7% 9% 6%
white white Wwhite Wwhite No White white No Dem
College No Degree Degree Degree Degree white white  Trump Clinton Primary
Degree Degree Men Men women women Evangel cCatholic Voters voters  Voters
37% 48% 43% 50% 31% 46% 57% 44% 71% 10% 12%
42% 33% 40% 30% 45% 37% 25% 35% 13% 71% 67%
5% 4% 5% 6% 6% 3% 6% 7% 6% 5% 5%
10% 7% 8% 9% 12% 6% 4% 9% 5% 8% 9%
5% 7% 5% 5% 5% 9% 7% 5% 5% 6% 7%
your family, how do you feel about the year that is ending - would you say 2019 has been a
Non-  Non-
Hisp- Non- White white white white Under Age Under
Men Women White Black anic White Men Women Men Women Age 45 45+  $50k  $50k+
55% 40% 47% 41% 49% 45% 55% 40% 55% 38% 43%  50% 41% 52%
20% 31% 26% 27% 25% 25% 21% 31% 16% 33% 26%  26% 29% 22%
20% 25% 23% 24% 20% 22% 19% 26% 20% 22% 23%  22% 25% 21%
6% 4% 4% 9% 7% 8% 5% 3% 9% 7% 8% 2% 5% 5%
Sub-
Dem Dem  GOP GOP Sub- urban Rural
Dem Rep Ind Men Women Men Women Lib Mod Cons Urban urban Rural Wwomen Whites
29%  69%  41%  37% 23%  73% 64%  27% 35%  68% 46% 46% 50% 37% 52%
37%  11%  33%  29% 43% 8% 14%  38%  32%  14% 22% 27% 28% 34% 27%
29%  16%  19%  28% 29%  15% 18%  30%  25%  15% 29% 24% 14% 25% 15%
5% 4% 7% 6% 4% 4% 4% 4% 8% 4% 3% 3% 7% 3% 6%
white White Wwhite Wwhite No white Wwhite No Dem
College No Degree Degree Degree Degree white white  Trump Clinton Primary
Degree Degree Men Men  Women women Evangel catholic Voters Voters Voters
49% 46% 57% 52% 41% 40% 60% 54% 71% 31% 31%
27% 25% 23% 19% 32% 30% 18% 25% 10% 38% 37%
22% 24% 16% 23% 28% 25% 20% 20% 15% 27% 27%
2% 5% 4% 5% - 5% 2% 1% 3% 5% 5%
53. what about for the country - would you say 2019 has been a good year or a bad year?
Non-  Non-
Hisp- Non- White white white white Under Age Under
Men  Women White Black anic White Men Women Men Women Age 45 45+  $50k  $50k+
44% 30% 39% 21% 36% 31% 47% 32% 36% 27% 31%  42% 33% 41%
31% 44% 37% 47% 35% 38% 31% 43% 31% 45% 40%  36% 40% 35%
21% 20% 20% 24% 21% 22% 19% 20% 25% 19% 22%  19% 21% 20%
4% 6% 4% 9% 8% 9% 3% 5% 8% 9% 7% 4% 6% 4%
Sub-
Dem Dem  GOP GOP Sub- urban  Rural
Dem Rep Ind Men Women Men Women Lib Mod Cons Urban urban Rural Wwomen Whites
13%  65%  34%  17% 10%  69% 61% 12%  29%  60% 35% 35% 43% 26% 43%
60%  13%  38%  53% 65%  11% 15%  59% 41%  20% 41% 39% 33% 47% 33%
23%  18%  19%  25% 21%  18% 17%  25%  19%  17% 21% 21% 18% 21% 19%
5% 4% 8% 5% 5% 2% 7% 4%  11% 4% 4% 5% 6% 6% 5%
white white Wwhite Wwhite No White white No Dem
College No Degree Degree Degree Degree white white  Trump Clinton Primary
Degree Degree Men Men women women Evangel cCatholic Voters voters  Voters
36% 42% 47% 46% 24% 38% 50% 45% 68% 13% 15%
41% 34% 35% 28% 49% 39% 24% 31% 13% 60% 58%
21% 19% 17% 21% 25% 17% 19% 22% 16% 22% 22%
2% 5% 1% 4% 2% 7% 7% 2% 3% 5% 5%

(bon't know)

5%



